TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

January 23, 2004

ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

ATTN: MR. THOMAS KOSEL

SITE: 76 STATION 1156
4276 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2003

Dear Mr. Kosel:

Please find enclosed our Quarterly Monitoring Report for 76 Station 1156, located 4276 MacArthur

Boulevard, Oakland, California. If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at
(949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC

A e h
Anju Farfan

QMS Operations Manager

W

CC: Ms_Bva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Bob Hale, Alameda County Public Works Agency
Mr. Dave Vossler, Miller Brooks Environmental
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities
October 2003 through December 2003
76 Station 1156
4276 MacArthur
Oakland, CA

Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
4276 MacArthur
Oakland, CA
Project Coordinator/Phone Number: : Thomas Kosel/916-558-7666
Groundwater wells onsite: 7
Groundwater wells offsite: 0
Fleld Activity:
Sampling consultant: TRC
Date(s) sampled: 10/9/03
Groundwater wells gauged: 7
Groundwater wells sampled: 7
Purging method: submersible pump
Treatment/disposal method during sampling event: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product pumpouts: N/A
Site Hydrogeoclogy:
Minimum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 2.71
Maximum depth to groundwalter {feet bgs): 9.39
Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level}: 167.50
Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event (feety  N/A
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: (.004 fi/ft, southwest

Groundwater Condition {Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level [MCL} = 1.0 pg/l)

Wells with benzene concentrations below MCL: 4

Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL.: 3

Minimum benzene concentration {ug/l): ND
Maximum benzene concentration (pg/l): 8100 {MW-1)
Minimum MTBE concentration {(pgfl): ND
Maximum MTBE concentration (pg/t): 20000
Minimum TPH-G concentration (ug/l): ND
Maximum TPH-G concentration {ug/): 91000 (MW-1}
Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Minimum free preduct thickness (feet): 0

Maximum free product thickness {feet): H

Additional Information:

MW-1=Sampled for TPH-G by 8015M on 11/14/03., MW-2=Sampled for TPH-G by 8015M on 11/14/03., MW-3=Sampled for
TPH-G by 8015M on 11/14/03., MW-4=Samgled for TPH-G by 8015M on 11/14/03., MW-5=Sampled for TPH-G by 8015M on
11/14/03., MW-6=Sampled for TPH-G by 8015M an 11/14/03., MW-7=Sampled for TPH-G by 8015M on 11/14/03.,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consultant for other specific information on this site.
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TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH . = liquid-phase hydrocarbons

ug/l = micrograms per liter

mg/l = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
DTSC = Department of Toxic Substances Control

N/A = not applicable

Trace = less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

USTs = underground storage tanks

- = not analyzed, measured, or collected

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether

ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = di-1sopropyl ether

TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol

1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

1,LI-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

1,2-DCE = cis- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCA = trichloroethane

TCE = (richloroethene

PCB = polychiorinated biphenyls

TPPH = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
NOTES

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level,
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation - depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1
ng/l for graphical display.

J = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

REFERENCE
TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data 76 Station
1156 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in September 2003.



Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
October 9, 2003
76 Station 1156

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change in  TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l)  (ug/) (g} (g  (ugh  wel)  (mgl)  (ugl)
MW-1 {Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03 177.54 7.85 0.00 169.69 - 91000 81000 8100 17000 3200 14000 -- 660 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03 173.50 7.16 0.00 16634 - 3500 ND<5000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<30 ND=<100 - 8500 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03 178.13 9.39 0.00 168.74 - 3800 6000 120 260 3%0 1200 - 190 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03  178.96 7.97 0.00 170.99 - 530 700 100 22 54 14 - 270 Sampled for TPH-G by -
: 8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
10/9/03  169.18 272 0.00  166.46 - 560 210  ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<2.0 - 290 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-6 {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
10/9/03  169.04 27 0.00 166.33 - ND<50  ND<50 0.95 30 1.4 55 - ND<2.0 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW.7 (Screen Interval in feet; DNA)
10/9/03 171.64 7.72 0.00 163.92 - 6800 ND<13000  ND<130 ND<I130 ND<I30 ND<250 - 20000 Sampled for TPH-G by

1156 Page 1 of 1

3015M on 11/14/03,



HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

Table 2

October 9, 2003
76 Station 1156
Date TOC  Depthte LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH  Benzene Teluene — Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 82608 benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (fect) (fecty  (feet) (feet)  (ug/l)  (eg/ly g gy el wg) (gl (ug/h)
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03 177.54 7.85 - 0.60 155.69 - 21000 81000 8100 17000 3200 14000 - 660 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MWwW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03  173.50 7.18 0.00 166.34 - 3500 ND<5000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<I00 -- 8500 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW.-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 5.0-25.0)
10/9/03 17813 9.39 0.00  168.74 - 3800 6000 120 260 390 1200 - 190 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 50-25.0)
10/9/03  178.96 797 0.00 170.99 - 530 700 100 2.2 54 14 - 270 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
10/9/0%3 16918 2.72 0.00 166.46 - 560 210 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 - 290 Sampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03,
MW-6 {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
10/9/03  169.04 27N .00 166.33 - ND=<50  ND<50 085 30 1.4 5.3 -- ND<2.0 S8ampled for TPH-G by
8015M on 11/14/03.
MW-7 {Screen Interval in feet: DNA)
10/9/03 171.64 772 G.00 163.92 - 6800 ND<13000  ND<130 ND<130 ND<130 ND<2350 - 20000 Sampled for TPH-G by

1156
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8015M on 11/14/03.



Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
76 Station 1156

Date TPH-D EDC EDB TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanot
Sampled 8260B 82608 8260B &8260B 8260B

{ng/l) (ug/1) (ug/) (ug/h) (ng/l) {pg/l) (ug/h) (ng/l)

MW-1

10/9/03 4300  ND<400 ND<400 ND<=400 ND<20000 ND<400 ND=40)¢  ND<100000
MW-2

10/9/03 - ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<10000 ND<200 ND<20¢  ND<50000
MW-3

10/9/03 - ND<20 ND<20  ND<20  ND<I000  ND=20 ND=20¢ ND-<5G00
MW-4

10/9/03 - ND=<4.) ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND<200 ND<4.0 ND-<4.0 ND<1000
MW.5

10/9/03 - ND<4.0 ND=4.0 ND=<4.0 ND<200 ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND-<1000
MW-6

10/9/03 -- ND=2.0 ND<2.0 ND=<2.0 NDB<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.0  ND<300
MwW-7

10/9/03 - ND<500 ND<500 ND<500) ND<25000 ND<3500 ND<500  ND<130000

1156 Page 1 of 1
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

MW-1
174.8¢

177.54

MW-2
173.01

07/20/99°
09/28/99
01/07/00
03/31/00
07/14/00
10/03/00
01/03/01
04/04/01
07/17/01
10/03/01
10/05/01
01/28/02
04/25/02
07/18/02
10/07/02
01/06/03
04/07/03
07/07/03

07/20/99
05/28/9%
01/07/00
03/31/00
07/14/00
10/03/00
01/03/01

1156.x1s/4180225

7.50
8.75
9.05
7.18
7.68
7.99
9.18
8.05
7.01
7.89
791
5.98
6.19
6.99
773
548
6.30
6.47

5.40
5.60
5.92
5.23
5.52
6.04
6.42

5.0-25.0

5.0-25.0

167.36
166.11
165.83%*
167.68
167.18
166.87
165.68
166.81
167.85
169.65
169.63
171.56
171.35
176.55
169.81
172.06
171.24
171,07

167.61
167.41
167.09
167.78
167.49
166.97
166,59

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

16,000°
2,4107
7,870
3,600
8,580"
9,260
11,000
14,000°
2,200°

13,0007
4,400"
9,000"
9,200"
3,400
5,100"
2,800"
7,000

120,000
6,020°
72,700°
92,000°
108,000°
96,000°
37,000°
86,900°
79,000°
99,000°

110,000
93,000
69,000
82,000
82,000
74,000
60,000

11,000
1,030
7410
10,000
8,250
8,760
5,800
7,780
5,600
8,200

8,500
8,100
5,400
9,200
6,500
7,000
6,400

124
99.0
42
44.7
56.7

27,000
1,040
13,900
23,000
18,700
20,000
13,000
18,500
11,000
18,000

19,000
18,000
16,000
20,000
18,000
15,000
11,000

3,300
68.5
2,070
3,200
3,750
3,350
1,700
2,470
2,800
3,000

2,600
3,000
2,100
2,600
2,700
2,400
2,600

18,000
412
9,620
14,000
17,800
15,600
8,100
11,800
12,000
16,000

12,000
15,000
10,000
13,000
11,000
11,000
11,000

2,200
'ND/481°
'‘ND7230*

<2,500
3,000/440°
810/670°
<500/620°
1,300/760°

<1,000/790*

1,000/800°
’600/530°

4,500/11,000**
5,280/6,150°
33,100
17,000
66,500
57,500
49,000

As of 07/07/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-2 04/04/01 6.14 5.0-25.0 166.87 0.00 - ND! ND' ND’ ND' ND! 38,700/37,300°

(cont) 07/17/01 5,30 167.71 0.00 - ND! ND' ND' ND' ND' 65,000/56,000°

173.50 10/03/01 7.38 166.12 0.00 - <250 2.7 <2.5 <25 <2.5 14,000/18,000°
01/28/02 568 167.82 0.00 - <250 2.5 44 2.8 7.4 11,000/10,000°
04/25/02 5.82 167.68 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8,400/8,100°
07/18/02 6.90 166.60 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 C<50 <5.0 4,300/8,800°
10/07/02 7.54 165.96 0.00 - 4,300 <10 27 21 75 7,100/5,900°
01/06/03 6.79 166.71 0.00 - 5,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 31,000/35,000°
04/07/03 6.49 167.01 0.00 - 1,500 <10 14 1 38 2,000/1,500*
07/07/03 6.72 166.78 0.00 - <2,500" <25 <25 <25 <25 5,500/8,300™"

MW-3

178.44 07/20/99 8.50 50-25.0 169.94 - - 1,000 76 52 79 76 330
09/28/99 8.31 170.13 0.00 - 1,860° 174 95.4 71.8 135 443/238"
01/07/00 8.56 169.88 0.00 - 28,400° 2,450 3,090 1,560 3,910 1,940
03/31/00 8.42 170.02 0.00 - 26,000° 1,300 2,900 2,600 3,500 2,800
07/14/00 8.61 169.83 0.00 - 24,500° 1,850 2,630 2,750 3,900 548
10/03/00 9.14 169.30 0.00 - 22,000° 1,910 2,020 2,400 2,680 965
01/03/01 9.06 169.38 0.00 - 14,000 1,600 1,100 2,300 1,400 3,300
04/04/01 8.98 169.46 0.00 - 19,600° 1,150 1,470 2,100 1,820 1,050/450°
07/17/01 746 170,98 0.00 - 26,000° 1,500 2,100 2,100 3,400 NDr350°

178.13 10/03/01 9.81 168.32 0.00 - 22,000° 830 1,500 1,700 3,000 <1,000
01/28/02 7.39 170.74 0.00 - 30,000 880 2,600 1,800 4,300 3,200/210°
04/25/02 7.86 170.27 0.00 - 18,000 500 2,000 1,300 3,800 500/260°
07/18/02 8.83 169.30 0.00 - 37,000 1,800 3,800 2,200 8,000 <250/270°
10/07/02 9.71 168.42 0,00 - 26,000 600 2,000 1,800 6,400 <120/<200°

1156.x1s/#180225 2 As of 07/07/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 01/06/03 740 5.0-25.0 170.73 0.00 - 27,000 800 2,100 2,000 6,400 440/110°

(cont) 04/07/03 8.17 169.96 0.00 - 28,000 660 2,200 1,900 6,300 440/100°
07/07/03 8.35 169.78 0.00 - 33,000 1,200 2,500 2,700 8,300 280/100°

MW-4

179.10 07/20/99 7.40 5.0-25.0 171.70 - - 69 27 0.77 ND 7.1 100
09/28/99 7.19 171.91 0.00 - 4,050 1,250 72.0 51.3 133 416/459°
01/07/00 8.98 170.12 0.00 - 7,010° 2,260 167 271 276 764
03/31/00 7.26 171.84 0.00 - 5,500° 1,800 230 330 400 1,000
07/14/00 767 171.43 0.00 - 7,940° 2,810 332 450 247 1,530
10/03/00 8.12 170.98 0.00 —~ 11,400° 3,110 437 519 816 1,040
01/03/017 .10 170.00 0.00 - 8,600° 2,500 340 480 960 850
04/04/01 8.63 170.47 0.00 - 9,950° 2,380 126 416 725 1,140/819°
07/17/01 6.49 172.61 0.00 - 10,000° 2,300 110 410 800 1,200/900*

178.96 10/03/01 701 171.95 0.00 - 7,800° 2,100 85 380 390 580/820°
01/28/02 621 172.75 0.00 - 12,000" 2,100 130 350 670 1,100/500°
04/25/02 5.49 173.47 0.00 - 3,300 1,300 42 270 250 680/600°
07/18/02 8.28 170.68 0.00 - 4,800 1,300 71 290 220 530/760°
10/07/02 7.49 171.47 0.00 - 5,100 1,400 110 330 380 650/540°
01/06/03 6.36 172,60 0.00 - 5,600 1,100 57 260 320 370/520°
04/07/03 6.24 172.72 0.00 - 5,100 1,100 55 190 370 550/420°
07/07/03 6.43 172.53 0.00 - 3,000 920 28 170 330 480/450°

MW-5

169.18 10/03/01" 2.81 - 166.37 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,800/2,100°
01/28/02 1.88 167.30 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 650/550°
04/25/02 1.99 167.19 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,200/2,400

1156.x1s/#180225 3 As of 07/07/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156

4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-5
{cont)

MW-6
169.04

171.64

07/18/02
10/07/02
01/06/03
04/07/03
07/07/03

10/03/01"
01/28/02
04/25/02
07/18/02
10/07/02
01/06/03
04/07/03
07/07/03

10/03/01"°
01/28/02
04/25/02
07/18/02
10/07/02
01/06/03
04/07/03
07/07/03

1156.xis/#180225

2.49
2.80
1.86
2.15
2.26

2587
1.82
201
2.44
272
1.%0
2.02
221

7.62
7.21
7.25
8.12
7.71
7.63
7.58
7.56

166.69
166.38
167.32
167.03
166.92

166.17
167.22
167.03
166.60
166,32
167.14
167.02
166.83

164.02
164.43
164.39
163.52
163.93
164.01
164.06
164.08

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

<50

140
120"
220"
120"

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
=50

10,000°
<1,000
<5,000
<5,000
18,000
410
13,000"
990"’

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.53
<1.2

<0.50
<0.50
<0.30
<0.50
<0.50
0.62
<0.50
<0.50

210
<10
660
130
<50
0.61
<20
8.2

<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.2

<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
1.2
<0.50
<0.50

<50
<10
<50
<30
<50

1.0
<20

<(.L50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.2

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
12
<0.50
<0.50

<50
<10
<30
<30
<30
0.89
<20

1.2

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.2

<050
<0.50
<0.5G
<0.50
<0.5G
35
<0.50
(.50

800
<10
<50
<50
<50
29
<20
<0.50

530/690°
300/330°
410/350°
450/420°
220/200°

200/270°
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2.0°
<2.5/<2.0°
<2.0/<2.0°
46/46°
<2.0/<2.0°

35,000/40,000°
42,000/38,000°
42,000/45,000°
51,000/53,000°
33,000/38,000°
3,900/3,100°
32,000/28,000°>
36,000/45,000°

As of 07/07/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

Trip Blank

TB-LB 07/20/99 - - - - - - - - - ~ -
09/28/99 ~ - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/07/00 - - ~ - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/31/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/01 - -~ - —~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/03/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
10/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
01/28/02 -~ - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/25/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/18/02 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

QA 10/07/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
01/06/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
04/07/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0
07/07/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0

1156.x1s/#180225 5 As of 07/07/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel ' (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline NI = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
8.1 = Screen Interval T = Toluene QA =Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(ft. bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations were resurveyed in September 2001, by Morrow Surveying. TOC elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark No. 3967,
(Elevation = 174.40 feet, msl).
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of free product, correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)].

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

*  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past EPA recommended holding time.

Total Recoverable Petroleum Qil was ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12. )

This sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but it does not resemble the patiern of the requested fuel.
¥ Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE.

* Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE @ 3.9 minutes at 110.0619 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE @ 3.9 minutes at 88.5931 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates most purgeable hydrocarbons area from MTBE.

1156.x1s/#180225 1 As of 07/07/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

MW-1 07/20/99 - - 11,000° - - - - - ND! ND
09/28/99 - ND* 333 ND* ND* ND* - - ND* ND*
01/07/00 - - - - - - - - ND"™® ND*
03/31/00 - - - - - - - - - ND*°
07/14/00 - - - - - = . N ND'2 ND?
10/03/00 - - - - - - - - ND* ND'
01/03/01 - - - - - - - - ND* ND'*
04/04/01 ND° ND* 481 ND° ND® ND°® ND* ND* NDY ND*
07/17/01 ND® - ND* 230 ND* ND* ND® ND* ND* ND* ND¥
01/28/02 - - 440 -~ - - - " - -
04/25/02 - - 670 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <2,500 <100 620 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 760 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 " -
01/06/03 <100,000 <20,000 790 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 -~ -
04/07/03 <50,000 <10,000 800 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
07/07/03 <120,000 <25,000 530 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 - -

MW-2 09/28/99 - ND* 6,150 ND* ND* ND* - - - -
04/04/01 ND* ND* 37,800 ND® ND* ND* ND° ND* - -
07/17/01 ND* ND* 56,000 ND* ND* ND* ND* ND* - -
10/03/01 - - 18,000 - - - - - - -
01/28/02 - - 10,000 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 8,100 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <25,000 <1,000 8,300 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 - -
10/07/02 <100,000 <20,000 5,900 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 - -
01/06/03 <250,000 <50,000 35,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 £1,000 - -
04/07/03 <10,000 <2,000 1,500 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40 - -
07/07/03 <25,000 <5,000 8,300" <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 - -

1156.x1s/#180225 1 As of 07/07/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 09/28/99 - ND* 288 ND* ND* 8.80 - - - -
04/04/01 ND® ND® 450 ND* ND* ND* ND* ND¢ - ~
07/17/01 ND* ND* 350 ND° ND* ND* ND* ND* - ~
01/28/02 - - 210 - - - - - - -
04/25/02 - - 260 - - - - - - .
07/18/02 <1,200 <50 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 <300 <200 - -
01/06/03 23,000 <4,000 110 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 - -
04/07/03 <20,000 <4,000 100 ) <80 <80 <80 <80 - -
07/07/03 <10,000 <2,000 100 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40 - -
MW-4 09/28/99 - ND* 459 ND* ND* ND* - - - -
04/04/01 ND* ND* 819 ND* ND* ND® ND* ND? - -
07/17/01 ND* ND* 900 ND* ND® ND® NDf ND¢ -~ -
10/03/01 - - 820 - - ~ - - - -
01/28/02 - - 500 - - -~ - - -~ -
04/25/02 - - 600 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <2,500 <100 760 <10 <10 <10 49 <10 - -
10/07/02 <50,000 <10,000 540 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
01/06/03 <5,000 <1,000 520 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 - -
04/07/03 <5,000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 - -
07/07/03 <5,000 <1,000 450 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 - -
MW-5 10/03/01 - - 2,100 - - - - - - -
01/28/02 - - 550 -~ - - -~ - - -
04/25/02 - - 2,400 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <500 <20 690 <2.0 <20 2.0 <20 <2.0 - -
10/07/02 <500 <100 330 <20 <20 <2.0 .0 .0 - -

1136.x1s/#180225 2 As of 07/07/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-3 01/06/03 <500 <100 3350 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - -
(cont) 04/07/03 <2,500 <500 420 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - -
07/07/03 <1,000 <200 200 <40 <4,0 <4.0 =<4.0 =<4.0 - -
MW-¢ 10/03/01 - - 270 - - - - - - --
07/18/02 <500 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 - --
10/07/02 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 - -
01/06/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - —
04/07/03 <500 <100 46 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 - -
07/07/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 =2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 - -
MW-7 10/03/01 - - 40,000 -- - - -- - - -
01/28/02 — -- 38,000 - - -- -- - - -
04/25/02 - -- 45,000 - - - - - - -
07/18/02 <3,000 33,000 53,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 = -
10/07/62 <100,000 26,600 38.000 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 - -
01/06/03 <50,000 <10,000 3,100 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200 - -
04/07/03 <200,000 <40,000 28,000 <800 <800 <800 <B0O <800 - -
07/07/03 <160,000 27,000 45,000 <400 <400 <400 <400 <400 - -

1156.xls/#180225 3 As of 07/07/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmentai Resolutions, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TAME = Tertiary arnyl methyl ether (ppb) = Parts per billion
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane ND = Not Detected
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds -- = Not Analyzed
ETBE = Ethy] tertiary buty] ether SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

1

All HVOCs were ND except for Chlorobenzene at 12 ppb; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (1,2-DCB) at 3.9 ppb; 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) at 2.0 ppby,
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) at 20 ppb; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) at 3.6 ppb and 1,2-Dichleropropane (1,2-DCP) at 0.92 ppb.

All 8VOCs were ND except for Benzyl alcohol at 37 ppb; 2.4-Dimethylphenol at 140 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 240 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 27 ppb
and Naphthalene at 600 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed past EPA recommended holding time,

All HVOCs were ND except for Benzene at 6,130 ppb; Ethylbenzene at 1,590 ppb; Naphthalene at 534 ppb; Toluene at 11,900 ppb,
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at 1,240 ppb, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 318 ppb and Total Xylenes at 7,360 ppb.

All SYOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 13.6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 87 4 ppb, 2-Methylphenol at 26.4;
4-Methylphenol at 35.6 and Naphthalene at 292 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

All HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Benzene at 8,380 ppb, Ethylbenzene at 2,380 ppb; Naphthalene at 1,050 ppb;, n-Propylbenzene
at 371 ppb; Toluene at 17,600 ppb; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene at 2,210 ppb; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene at 597 ppb and Total Xylenes at 10,800 ppb.

EPA Method 8260 for HVOQCs,

All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 315 ppb and Naphthalene at 615 ppb.

All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 10 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 6.2 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 73 pph; 2-Methylphenol at 31 ppb;
4-Methylphenol at 18 ppb and Naphthalene at 140 ppb. Laboratory report indicates all SVOCs were analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory did not analyze for HVQCs,

All HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Tetrachioroethene at 334 ppb.

Al SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 300 ppb and Maphthalene at 690 ppb.

All 8VOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for Benzoic acid at 362 ppb, Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 51.6 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 98.1 ppb;,
4-Methylphenol at 28.9 ppb and Naphthalene at 361 ppb.

Al HVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit),

All SVOCs were ND (with a raised detection limit) except for 2-Methylnaphthalene at 180 ppb and Naphthalene at 400 ppb.

Al TIVOCs were ND except for cis-1,2-DCA at 3.4 ppb; 1,2-DCA at 5.7 ppb; Chlorobenzene at 5.6 ppb and 1,2-DCB at 4.6 ppb.

All 8VOCs were ND except for Benzoic acid at 28 ppb; Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 55 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at 78 ppb and Naphthalene at 490 ppb.

1156.x15/#180225 1



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: {(cont)

¥ All SVOCs were ND except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate at 400 ppb; 1,2-DCB at 18 ppb; 2,4-Dimethylphenol at 16 ppb; 2-Methylnaphthalene at
290 ppb, 2-Methylphenol at 47 ppb; 4-Methylphenol at 25 ppb; Naphthalene at 740 ppb and N-Nitrosodimethylamine at 7.7 ppb.

® Wolatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8021B were ND with a raised detection limit.

* Laboratory report indicates discrete peak @ MTBE.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs
EPA Method 8270 for SVOCs

1156.x1s/#180225 2

As of 07/07/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

MW-1 07/18/02 13 <1.6 <(0.60 59 <0.50-<10" 120 420 13 25 910 <5.0-<20’
07/07/03 <120 <120 <120 <120 «120-<1,200 70 260 <5.0 22 850 <5.0-<100°
MW.5 (1/06/03 <0.50 14 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50-<5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0-<20
MwW-7 01/06/03 <50 <30 <50 <50 <50-<500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0-<20
1156.xla/#180225 1

As of 07/07/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco 76 Service Station #1156
4276 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to September 28, 1999, were compiled from reports prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Historical Halogenated and Semi-Volatile Organic Compound data are presented in Table 2.

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloreethene

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
SVQCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

{ppb) = Parts per billion

1

Chloroethane was detected at 1.1 ppb, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene was detected at 1.3 ppb and 1,2-Dichlorobenzene was detected at 5.8 ppb.

? Phenol was detected at 32 pPpb.

*  24-Dimethylphenol was detected at 8.5 ppb.

NOTE:
All other HVOCs/SVOCs were less than the reporting limit unless noted above.

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8010/8021 for HVOCs
EPA Method 8270 for SVOCs

1156.x1s/#180225 1
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COORDINATED EVENT DATA




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
e = ——
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW ORP
Well ID TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water SPH |Elevation Reading

{ug/L) {ug/l) LUQ”-Z Sugsz { uglL! {ug/L} | (MSL) {ft.) {ft) {MSL) mV

MW-1 11/17/1993 410 21 11 7.9 47 NA NA 175.79 8.59 NA 167.20 NA NA MNA
MW-1 01/20/1994 1,200 180 19 48 47 NA NA 175.79 8.22 NA 167.57 NA NA MNA
MwW-1 04/26/1894 3,100 610 <10 130 27 NA NA 175,79 7.63 NA 168.16 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/07/1994 2,400 1,000 10 250 20 MNA, NA 175.79 8.31 NA 167.48 NA NA NA
MW-1 10/27/1994 2,200 500 3.1 72 1.8 NA NA 175.79 8.84 NA 166.95 NA NA NA
MW-1 11/17/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 175.79 7.60 NA 168.19 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 11/28/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 175.79 7.56 NA 168,23 NA NA NA
MW-4 01/13/1895 570 75 2.5 6.7 11 MNA NA 175.79 7.11 NA 168.68 NA NA NA
MW-1 04/12/1995 1,800 480 <5.0 78 <5.0 NA NA 175.79 7.08 NA 168.71 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/25/1995 120 15 1.1 2.1 2.9 NA NA 175.79 7.73 NA 168.06 NA NA NA
IMW-1 (D] 07/25/1995 300 88 2.4 11 6.5 NA, NA 175.79 7.73 NA 168.06 NA NA NA
MW-1 10/18/1995 130 9.5 0.8 1.3 1.7 NA NA 175,79 8.42 NA 167.37 NA NA NA
IMW-1 (DY 10/18/1995 120 11 0.8 1.4 1.8 NA NA 175.79 8.42 NA 167.37 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 01/17/199% 250 22 0.8 1.6 2.3 NA NA 175.79 7.83 NA 167.96 MNA NA NA
Mw-1 04/25/1996 <50 4.6 <0.5 <().5 0.6 500b NA 175.79 7.35 NA 168.44 MNA NA NA
MW-1 | 07/17/1996 <250 15 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 540 NA 175.79 7.70 NA 168.08 NA NA NA
MW-1 10/01/1996 1,200 500 12 57 82 1,900 NA 175.79 8.07 NA 167.72 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 01/22/1997 640 170 4.3 33 33 1,200 WA 175.79 7.21 NA 168.58 NA NA NA
MW-1 04/08/1997 <200 34 <2.0 3.3 4.3 950 NA 175.78 7.76 NA 168.04 NA NA MNA
IMW-1 (D) 04/08/1997 <200 53] <2.0 6.4 8 740 NA 175.79 7.75 NA 168.04 NA NA NA
MW-1 | 07/08/1897 190 49 1.2 58 8.6 560 NA 176.79 8.01 NA 167.78 NA NA NA
MW-1 10/08/1997 <100 7 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 620 NA 175,79 8.10 NA 167.69 NA NA MNA
Myv-1 01/09/1998 970 3580 12 48 71 1,200 NA 176.79 7.14 NA 168.65 NA NA, NA
MW-1 04/13/1998 <50 136 <(1.50 1.5 1.8 170 NA, 175.79 6.78 NA 169.01 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/17/1998 2,500 750 11 B8 67 150 NA 175.79 7.28 NA 168.51 NA, NA NA
MW-1 10/02/1998 8,000 9870 36 270 440 35 NA 175.79 7.77 NA 168.02 MNA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA

Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPPH B T E TOC | Water S$PH |Elevation|Thickness|Reading| Reading
Sug/L! ug/l ug/l ug/L {MSL) {ft.} ft. MSL ft, {ppm) mv
MW-1 02/03/1899 210 56 0.82 <(,50 3.2 220 NA 175.79 7.45 NA 168.34 NA 1.4 NA
MW-1 | 04/29/1999 <50 4.5 <0.5() 0.56 <0.50 140 196 175.79 7.58 NA 168.21 NA 1.2 140
i MW-1 | 07/2311989 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 | <0.500 120 111* 175.79 B.51 NA 167.28 NA 1.0 NA
| MW-1 11/01/1999 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 2.90 NA 175.79 8.30 NA 167.49 NA 1.4 -71
MW-1 | 01/17/2000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 =(.50 <0.50 3.30 NA 175.79 8.04 NA 167.75 NA 16.9 64
MW-1 | 04/17/2006 <50.0 1.08 <(.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 175.79 8.00 NA 167.79 NA 1.8 112
MWV-1 07/26/2000 125 54.3 2.16 5.45 9.86 33.4 NA 175.79 7.52 NA 168.27 NA 13.2 -140
MW-1 10/12/2000 101 40.7 2.68 3.00 5.18 25.0 NA 175.79 7.71 NA 168.08 NA >20 534
MW-1 01/15/2001 <50.0 0.633 <0.500 0.505 1.74 <2.50 NA 175.79 7.33 NA 1658.46 NA 16.9 -127
MW-1 | 04/09/2001 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.827 <2.50 NA 175.79 7.68 NA 168.11 NA 12.8 -117
MW-1 | 07/24/2001 <50 4.0 0.65 0.53 1.3 NA <5.0 175.79 8.00 NA 167.79 NA >20 43
MW-1 10/31/2001 <50 4.4 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 NA <5.0 175.79 7.94 NA 167.85 NA 13.6 123
MW-1 | 01/10/2002 <50 2.2 <0.50) <0.50 1.2 NA 6.1 175.79 7.63 NA 168.16 NA 0.1 63
MW-1 | 04/25/2002 <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 175.79 7.76 NA 168.03 NA 0.3 54
MW-1 | 07/18/2002 <50 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 NA <5.0 175.79 8.29 NA 167.50 NA 1.1 32
MW-1 10/07/2002 500 17 14 11 60 NA 8.0 175.76 8.34 NA 167.42 NA, 2.8 -26
MW-1 | 01/06/2003 <50 12 <(.50 0.73 0.58 NA 14 175.76 7.18 NA 168.58 NA 0.5 -22
MW-1 | 04/07/2003 <50 <(),50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 12 175.76 7,75 NA 168.01 NA 0.7 -24
MW-1 | 07/07/2003 <50 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.1 175.76 7.75 NA 168.01 NA 0.5 16
MW.1 10/09/2003 <50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 22 175.76 8.45 NA 167.31 NA 0.7 80
MW-2 | 1117/1993 | 31,000 9,400 4,600 1,000 3,900 NA NA 170.91 12.31 NA 158.60 NA NA NA
Mw-2 1| 01/20/1994 | 40,000 6,800 5,600 780 4,100 NA NA 170.81 11.48 NA 159.43 MNA NA NA
MW-2 (DY 01/20/1994 | 41,000 7,200 6,200 900 4,800 NA NA 170.91 11.48 NA 159.43 MNA NA NA
MW-2 | 04/25/1894 | 60,000 9,300 6,100 1,400 6,200 NA NA 170.91 10.84 NA 160.07 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/07/1884 | 280,000a] 40,000 26,000 8,100 32,000 MNA NA 170.91 11.89 NA 159.02 NA NA NA
MW-2 (D)l 07/07/1984 | 53,000 13,000 5,600 2,000 8,400 NA NA 170.91 11.89 NA 158.02 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP

Well ID Date TPPH B T E Water SPH | Elevation|Thickness|Reading| Reading
ug/L ug/k ug/L !ugILl (ft) {ft.) gMSLZ {it) (ppm) my
MW-2 | 10/27/1994 | 130,000 | 14,000 12,000 2,400 13,000 NA NA 170.91 12.89 NA 158.02 NA NA NA
MW-2 (D) 10/27/1994 | 390,000 8,800 7,000 1,700 11,000 NA NA, 170.91 12.89 NA 158.02 NA NA NA
Mw-2 | 11/17/1984 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 8.11 NA 161.80 NA NA NA
Mw-2 1 11/28/1984 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 170.91 8.22 NA 161.69 NA NA NA
MW-2 1 01/13/1995 | 75,000 5,800 12,000 3,100 17,000 NA NA 170.91 8.10 NA 162.81 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 04/12/1995 | 100,000 8,500 11,000 2,400 12,000 NA NA 170.91 10.12 NA 160.79 NA NA NA
jMW-2 (D) 04/12/1985 | 80,000 4,200 9,300 2,500 12,000 NA NA, 170.91 10.12 NA 160.79 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/25/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 11.53 NA 159.80 0.52 NA NA
MW-2 | 10/18/1995 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 170.81 14.02 NA 156.99 0.13 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 10.27 NA 160.78 017 NA NA
MwW-2 | 04/25/1996 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 11.68 NA 158.25 0.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 07/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 12.78 NA 158,81 0.48 NA NA
MwW-2 | 10/01/1926 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 14.21 NA 156.70 0.28 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/22/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 10.92 NA 160.08 0.11 NA NA
MW-2 | 04/08/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 14.12 NA 156.95 0.20 NA NA
MW-2 | 07/08/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 14.98 NA 156.08 0.19 NA NA
MW-2 | 10/08/1897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.81 12.97 NA 157.88 0.05 NA NA
MwW-2 | 01/08/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 12.54 NA 158.43 0.08 NA NA
MW-2 | 04/13/1998 | 180,000 | 2,800 5,200 2,400 13,000 | 71,000 NA 170.81 10.05 NA 160.86 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/17/1898 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 170.91 11.75 NA 159.24 0.10 NA NA
MW-2 | 10/02/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 158.78 NA 154.22 0.11 NA NA
MW-2 | 02/03/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 9.90 9.82 181.07 0.08 NA NA
Mw-2 [ 04/20/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.91 0.86 9.81 161.09 0.05 NA NA
MW-2 | 07/23/1699 | 65,800 6,500 4,480 1,960 8,960 48,600 | 58,5007 | 170.91 14.45 NA 156.46 NA 1.4 NA
Mw-2 | 11/01/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.81 11.84 11.81 169,09 0.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/117/2000 | 46,000 6,000 2,400 1,500 5,500 50,000 31,000 | 170.91 11.00 NA 159.91 NA 1.3 -54
MW-2 | 04/17/2000 [ 986,300 8,150 10,200 2,820 14,900 | 112,000 | 108,000 | 170.91 11.06 NA 158.85 NA 2.6 125
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

QOakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water SPH |Elevation |Thickness|Reading|Reading

{ug/L) sugéL! (ug/l) sug/L! Sugle J_Q_IL) (ug/L) (MSL) {ft.) (ft.) {MSL) {ft.) (ppmg gmv;

MW-2 | 07/26/2000 | 72,400 §,680 5,620 2,810 13,400 66,200 46,300 | 170.91 12.82 NA 158.09 MNA 2.2 113
MW-2 | 10/12/2000 | 63,200 5840 4,180 2,310 11,100 51,200 86,600 | 170.91 11.32 NA 158.59 NA 0.4 55
MW-2 | 01/15/2001 58,700 2,630 4,800 2,050 11,500 | 44,400 5,080 | 170.91 10.19 NA 160.72 NA 1.1 -22
MW-2 [ 04/08/2001 56,800 1,860 2,550 1,810 8,720 40,000 46,600 | 176.91 11.15 NA 159.76 NA 1.0 -55
MW-2 | 07/24/2001 | 84,000 3,000 4,600 2,500 13,000 NA 41,000 | 170.91 11.67 NA 159.24 NA 0.2 53
MW-2 | 10/31/2001 | 45,000 2,200 3,000 1,500 7,700 NA 29,000 | 170.81 11.04 NA 159.87 NA 1.2 -17
MW-2 | 01110/2002 | 28,000 840 740 760 3,300 NA, 32,000 ] 170.81 9.58 NA 161.33 NA 2.1 -76
MW-2 | 04/25/2002 | 41,000 1,800 2,000 1,200 6,800 NA 17,000 | 170.91 11.40 NA 159.51 NA 0.8 -95
Mw-2 | 07/18/2002 | 87,000 2,000 2,200 1,400 10,000 NA 19,000 | 170.91 12.68 NA 158.23 NA 0.7 -34
MW-2 | 10/07/2002 | 110,000 3,900 6,700 2,700 15,000 NA 20,000 | 170.88 11.58 NA 159,30 NA 1.4 -52
MW-2 | 01/06/2003 | 65,000 2,400 3,500 1,400 8,600 NA 26,000 | 170.88 9.09 NA 161.79 NA 0.4 40
MW-2 [ 04/07/2003 | 57,000 1,800 2,500 1,700 8,600 NA 37,000 | 170.88 11.08 NA 159.80 NA 1.0 60
Mw-2 | 07/G7/2003 | 34,000 4,000 4,200 1,600 8,500 NA 51,000 | 170.88 11.27 NA 159.61 NA 1.3 -17
MW-2 | 10/09/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.88 11,64 11.61 159.26 0.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 10/20/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 170.88 | 11.88 11.84 159.03 0.04 NA NA
MW-3 | 11/17/1883 | 18,000 5,400 660 720 2,200 NA NA 174.61 15.40 NA 158.21 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 01/20/1994 | 55,000 13,000 2,600 2,200 6,500 NA NA 174.61 14.61 NA 160.00 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 04/25/1934 | 96,000 11,000 1,600 3,100 9,900 NA NA 174.81 13.12 NA 161.49 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D) 04/25/1984 | 78,000 12,000 1,800 2,600 7,300 NA NA 174.61 13.12 NA 161.49 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/07/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 14.54 NA 160.07 0.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 10/27/1984 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 174.61 15.62 NA 150.03 0.05 NA NA
MW-3 | 11/17/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 13.83 NA, 160.78 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 11/28/1984 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 14.02 NA 160.59 NA NA NA
Mw-3 | 01/13/1895 | 180,000 3,200 2,700 1,700 5,200 NA MNA 174.61 12.13 NA 162.48 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D) 01/13/1995 | 23,000 4,000 690 960 3,000 NA NA 174.61 12.13 NA 162.48 NA NA NA
LMW-S 04/12/1995 | 56,000 8,700 1,500 2,100 6,300 NA NA 174.61 12.96 NA 161.65 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA
Depth to | Depth to GW ORP
Well ID Date TPPH B Water SPH Elevation Reading
ug/L ug/L {ft.) (ft.) gMSL! mY
MW-3 { 07/25/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 14.28 NA 160.328 0.06 NA NA
MW-3 | 10/18/19985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 15.88 NA 158.77 0.05 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 13.86 NA 160.94 0.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 04/25/1096 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 13.82 NA 160.81 0.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 07/17/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.51 16.11 NA 158.52 0.03 NA NA
MW-3 | 10/01/1986 | 46,000 7,300 530 1,700 3,900 3,200 NA 174.61 16.56 NA 158.05 NA NA NA
MW.-3 (D} 10/01/1896 | 47,000 7,100 530 1,700 4,000 2,900 NA 174.61 16.56 NA 158.05 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 01/22/1997 | 82,000 5,200 1,300 2,800 8,900 1,100 NA 174.61 13.07 NA 161.54 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D)| 01/22/1997 | 61,000 8,400 1,100 2,300 7,000 2,700 NA 174.61 13.07 NA 161.54 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 04/08/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.61 17.09 NA 157.54 0.03 NA NA
MW-3 | 07/08/1997 | 56,000 8,800 580 2,000 4,900 2,800 NA 174.61 15.85 NA 158.76 NA NA MNA
MW-3 | 10/08/1997 | 48,000 8,000 590 1,700 3,400 5,100 NA 174.561 16.22 NA 158.39 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 01/08/1998 | 47,000 8,400 810 2,300 4,700 8,300 NA 174.61 13.80 NA 160.81 NA NA NA
{MW-3 ()] 01/08/1898 { 48,000 8,100 750 2,000 4,100 5,800 NA 174.61 13.80 NA 160.81 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 04/13/1888 | 32,000 6,800 540 1,400 3,400 4,000 NA 174.61 12.97 NA 161.64 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D)} 04/13/1998 { 36,000 7,300 660 1,600 3,700 4,000 NA 174.61 12.97 NA, 161.64 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/17/1998 | 71,000 11,000 580 2,200 6,900 3,900 NA 174.61 11.51 NA 163.10 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D)W 07/17/1998 | 76,000 12,000 700 2,600 8,000 3,000 NA 174.61 11.51 NA 163.10 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 10/02/1968 | 68,000 8,900 510 2,000 4,800 4,600 NA 174.61 16.50 NA 158.11 NA NA NA
MW-3 (D) 10/62/1968 | 59,000 9,400 460 2,000 4,900 4,700 NA 174.61 16.50 NA 158.11 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 02/03/1999 | 36,000 6,800 300 1,600 2,900 18,000 NA 174.61 15.21 NA 159.40 NA 1.3 NA
MW-3 | 04/29/1999 | 45,000 8,100 580 2,200 5,800 4,700 5,150 | 174.61 15.43 NA 159.18 NA 1.5 -68
MW-3 | 07/23/1939 | 29,400 3,540 215 810 3,800 4,720 §,950" | 174.61 14,95 NA 159.68 NA 1.3 NA
MW-3 11/01/1999 | 20,000 4,190 294 1,060 1,740 5,540 8,580 | 174.61 14.66 NA 159.85 NA 0.6 ~110
Mw-3 | 01/17/2000 | 17,000 3,900 B9 1,100 1,200 7,900 NA 174.61 13.94 NA 160.67 NA 1.3 -40
MW-3 | 04/17/2000 [ 28,100 5,240 247 1,540 2,750 16,600 NA 174.61 14.00 NA 160.61 NA 1.1 -86
MW-3 | 07/26/2000 | 24,300 6,680 159 1,610 1,640 17,100 NA 174.61 13.72 NA 160.88 NA 0.9 -70
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
R ——
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP
Well ID Date TPPH B T E Elevation ThicknessReading| Reading
5“&”—! MSL
MW-3 10/12/2000 14,300 2,630 86.7 241 1,360 16,300 NA 174.81 14.15 NA 160.46 NA 0.9 50
MW-3 01/15/2001 22,100 4 400 266 977 2,990 13,200 NA 174.61 13.05 NA 161.56 NA 1.3 -40
MW-3 04/0%5/2001 33,800 7,100 147 1,700 2,660 13,000 NA 174.61 13.58 NA 161.02 NA 0.6 -56
MW-3 07/24/2001 | 220,000 5,600 1,800 4,400 18,000 NA 12,000 | 174.61 14.43 NA 160.18 NA 0.4 29
MW-3 10/31/2001 65,000 2,700 510 1,800 7,200 NA 9,800 | 174.61 14.59 NA 160,02 NA 0.9 -27
MW-3 01/10/2002 | 66,000 2,400 430 1,700 6,600 NA 5,500 | 174.61 12.65 NA 161.96 NA 1.7 -76
MW-3 04/25/2002 | 55,000 4,600 460 2,400 6,900 NA, 8,100 | 174.61 14.13 NA 160.48 NA 1.2 -96
MW-3 07/18/2002 | 56,000 3,300 270 1,700 5,000 NA 8,400 | 174.61 15.48 15.45 159.15 0.03 0.8 -41
MW-3 10/07/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.59 14.60 14.40 160.15 0.20 NA NA
MW-3 01/06/2003 | 57,000 3,200 330 1,800 5,400 NA 5,100 174.59 11.62 11.60 162.99 0.02 0.4 33
MW-3 04/07/2003 | 57,000 5,200 500 2,400 6,700 NA 8,200 174.59 13.80 NA 160.78 NA 0.5 61
MW-3 Q7/07/2003 | 28,000 4,900 300 1,500 4,100 NA 7,900 174.58 14.00 NA 160.59 NA 1.0 -11
MW-3 10/09/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.59 14.44 14.36 160.21 0.08 NA NA
Mw-3 10/20/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 174.58 14.68 14.61 159.97 0.07 NA NA
MW-4 | 11/117/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 164.06 5.62 NA 157.44 MNA NA NA
MW-4 | 11/28/1094 2,800 200 17 76 260 NA NA 164,08 6.11 NA 157.95 NA NA, NA
MW-4 | 01/13/1995 1,900 130 5.8 13 40 NA NA 164.08 6.05 NA 158.01 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 04/12/1885 680 150 <2.0 10 13 NA MNA 164.06 6.31 NA, 157.75 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 07/25/1995 340 100 0.8 8.8 3 NA NA 164.06 7.36 NA 156.70 MNA NA NA
MW-4 | 10/18/1995 150 31 <0.5 3.5 0.8 NA NA 164.06 8.54 NA 155.52 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 01/17/1996 290 14 <0.5 1.8 0.8 NA NA 164.06 8.48 NA 155.58 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 04/25/1998 <500 65 <H <5 <5 1,700 NA 164.06 7.40 NA 156.66 NA NA NA
MW-4 (D) 04/25/1996 <500 66 <5 8.7 <5 1,500 NA 164.06 7.40 NA 156.66 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 67/17/1996 <500 84 <5.0 6.5 <5.0 1,500 NA 164.06 7.75 NA 156.31 NA NA NA
MW-4 (D) 07/17/1996 <500 54 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,700 2,100 |} 164.08 7.75 NA 156.31 NA NA MNA
MW-4 | 10/01/1956 <500 1.9 <5.0 <5.0 <58.0 3,000 NA 164.06 B.82 NA 155.24 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

[————— —_— |
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto | GW SPH Do ORP

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water SPH |Elevation |Thickness|Reading| Reading
ug/L ug/L {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ugh) | (ug/L) . ft. MSL ft., mv
MWw-4 | 01/2211997 580 130 <2.5 18 5.2 1,200 NA | 184.08) 7.51 NA 156.55 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 04/08/1997 770 200 7 26 55 1,500 8 164.06| 7.18 NA 156.88 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | o7/08M997 570 78 <5.0 14 11 1,200 NA | 164.06] 9.00 NA 155.08 NA NA NA
MwW-4 (D) 07/08/1997 640 81 <5.0 16 19 1,600 NA | 184.06] 9.00 NA 155.06 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 10/0811997 | <500 40 <5.0 7.4 5.4 1,400 NA | 164.08] 897 NA 155,09 NA NA NA,
Mw-4 (D) 10/08/1997 | <500 36 <5.,0 5.9 <5.0 1,400 NA | 164.06} 8.97 NA 155.00 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 01/08/1998 | <1,000 55 <10 13 <10 2,000 NA | 184.06f 7.90 NA, 156.16 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 04/13/1998 350 110 2.4 20 26 <25 NA |164.06] 7.35 NA 156,71 NA NA NA
Mw-4 | 07/17/1998 210 86 0.78 5.4 9.8 1,700 NA | 164.06] 6.95 NA 157.11 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 10/02/1598 <50 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | 2,900 NA |164.06] 7.35 NA 156.71 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 02/03/1999 560 120 2.5 29 34 6,800 NA | 184.08] 7.71 NA 158.35 NA 0.9 NA
MW-4 | 04/29/1999 390 80 1.9 13 19 7,000 8,360 |184.08| 7.83 NA 156.23 NA 1.1 -125
Mw-4 | 07/23/1999 460 93.6 8.40 25.2 28.8 3,760 | 6,000* | 164.06| 11.33 NA 152.73 NA 0.9 NA
Mw-4 | 110111889 | 77.3 0.520 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 539 NA |164.06| 10.66 NA 153.40 NA 2.8 3
MW-4 | 01/17/2000 160 27 <0.50 12 6.3 12,000 NA |1is4.06| 10.15 NA 153.91 NA 3.9 17
Mw-4 | 04/17/2000 | <500 26 6.38 9.35 10.4 8,070 NA |184.06] 1010 NA 153.96 NA 1.7 -129
Mw-4 | o7/26/2000 | <500 22,7 <5.00 7.59 6.96 7.660 NA | 164.06| 10.08 NA 153.97 NA 1.4 -137
MWw-4 | 10/12/2000 172 19.8 <0.500 7.47 4.50 8,290 NA |184.068] 9.35 NA 154.71 NA 3.5 529
MW-4 | 01/15/2001 53.8 1.50 <0.500 2.45 1.80 9,260 NA | 184.08] 877 NA 155.29 NA 2.3 53
Mw-4 | o4/09/2001 | <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5,00 5,52 10,300 NA |164.06] 7.75 NA 156.31 NA 1.0 -133
MW-4 | 07/24/2001 58 3.8 <050 3.2 29 NA 1,700 | 164.06| 10.07 NA 153.99 NA 0.5 106
MwW-4 | 10/31/2001 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA, 7,400 | 164.06] 9097 NA 154.09 NA 0.8 22
MW-4 | 01/10/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 12,000 | 164.06| 8.53 NA 155.53 NA 8.9 224
MW-4 | 04/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,900 j164.06] 7.33 NA 156.73 NA 3.6 -84
MwW-4 | 07/18/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 |164.06] 9.05 NA 155.01 NA 1.7 120
Mw-4 | 10/07/2002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,300 j164.03] 9.08 NA 154.97 NA 2.5 a3
Mw-4 | 01/06/2003 | <500 21 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2500 |184.03] 7.00 NA 156.94 NA 0.5 55
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

QOakland, CA
—— |
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH 0o ORP
T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water SPH |[Elevation|Thickness|Reading| Reading
| (ug/l) | (ugll) ug/L. ug/L Lg/L MSL {ft.) QLL {MSL)

MW-4 | 04/07/2003 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 1,700 | 164.03 8.26 NA 155.77 NA 1.2 69
MW-4 | 07/07/2003 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 860 164.03 8.92 NA 155.11 NA 0.5 -3
MW-4 | 10/09/2003 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 420 164.03 8.91 NA 155.12 NA 0.7 17
MW-5 | 01/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.62 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 | 01/10/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 164.06 5.88 NA 158.18 MNA 3.3 172
MW-5 | 04/25/2002 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 73 164.06 6.81 NA 157.25 NA 0.3 -44
MW-5 | 07/18/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA 75 164.06 7.38 NA 156.68 NA 0.4 170
MW-5 | 10/07/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 41 164.14 | 6.75 NA 157.30 NA 1.5 16
MW-5 | 01/06/2003 <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA a1 164.14 5.96 NA 158.18 NA 0.6 166
MW-5 | 04/07/2003 <50 =<().50 <0.50 <0.50 <10} NA 77 164.14 8.51 NA 157.63 NA 0.8 174
MW-5 | 07/07/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 32 164.14 B.44 NA 157.70 NA 0.3 -17
MW-5 | 10/09/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 59 164.14 7.05 NA 157.09 NA 0.9 17
TB-1 04/28/1999 NA MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 6.00 NA NA NA 3.8 -132
TB-1 11/01/1959 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.65 NA NA NA 0.2 -165
TB-1 01/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7.72 NA NA NA 0.8 -178
TB-1 04/17/2000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 7.65 NA NA NA 0.5 ~152
TB-1 07/26/2000 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.13 NA NA NA 1.0 -124
TB-1 10/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 5.20 NA NA NA, 0.7 -73
TB-1 01/15/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.08 NA NA NA 1.2 -118
TB-1 04/09/2001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 4.95 NA NA NA 1.0 -72
TB-1 07/24/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6.03 NA NA NA 1.4 3
TB-1 10/31/2001 1,000 85 <10 <10 42 NA 4,100 NA 5.89 NA NA NA 1.8 88
TB-1 01/10/2002 5,000 410 380 65 620 NA 9,000 NA 7.47 NA NA NA 2.0 a5
TB-1 04/25/2002 5,000 780 60 49 91 MNA 6,000 NA 11.71 NA INA, NA 1.7 -136
T8-1 07/18/2002 Insuificlent water NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.50 NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4255 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORP
B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water SPH |[Elevation|Thickness|Reading| Reading

ugiL ug/L (ug/L} ug/fL. ug/L ug/L MSL ft. ft. MSL {ft.} (ppm) {mV)

TB-1 10/07/2002 4,600 480 36 a8 200 NA 4,000 MNA 12.95 NA NA NA 1.6 -48
TB-1 01/06/2003 130 30 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 NA 330 NA 5.56 NA NA NA 0.4 -20
TB-2 04/29/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4,76 MNA MA NA 4.2 -108
TB-2 11/01/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.33 NA NA NA 0.5 -148
TB-2 01/17/2000 NA, NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA 9.79 NA NA NA 0.7 -162
T8-2 04/17/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.75 NA NA NA 0.9 -121
TB-2 07/26/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.73 NA NA NA 0.9 -B5
TB-2 10/12/2000 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 4.05 NA NA NA 0.6 -47
TB-2 01/15/2001 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 3.87 NA NA NA 0.7 -81
TB-2 04/09/2001 | 46,600 1,240 1,310 1,110 12,100 | 31,300 MNA NA 3.76 NA NA NA 0.8 -24
TB-2 07/24/2001 11,000 630 =25 310 200 NA 11,000 NA 4.75 NA NA NA 0.4 -51
TB-2 10/31/2001 7.500 530 1,500 100 500 NA 2,500 NA 4.24 NA NA NA 0.6 -7
TB-2 01/10/2002 | <5,000 480 47 34 110 NA 12,000 NA 6.26 NA NA NA 1.3 -B1

TB-2 04/25/2002 4,700 470 140 <20 80 NA 7,400 NA, 11.78 NA, NA NA 0.9 -107
TB-2 07/18/2002 7,500 630 650 <25 380 NA 44,000 NA 12.34 NA NA NA 0.9 -B87
TB-2 10/07/2002 | <10,000 580 <100 <100 180 NA 30,000 NA 11.62 NA NA NA 1.0 -4 1

TB-2 01/06/2003 120 4.8 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 NA 220 NA 4.35 NA NA NA 0.5 -515
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO ORFP
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water Elevation |Thickness;Reading | Reading
5ug/L! sugsz ug/l ug/L (ug/l) | (ug/l) ngL) {MSL) {ft.) MSL {ft.) {ppm) {mV)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 24, 2001, analyzed by EFPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Methad 82608; prior to July 24, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
© MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

8PH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feat

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved Oxygens

ppm = Parts par million

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

mV = Millivolts

Notes:

* = Sampla analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

a = Ground water surface had a sheen when sampled.

b = MTEBE valua is estimated by Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California.

Site surveyed March 14, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation:
Carrected ground water elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + {0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).
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Benzene Concentration (ug/1)

Graph 1
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
76 Station 1156
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Benzene Concentration (ng/b

Graph 2
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
76 Station 1156
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 3
Hydrograph
76 Station 1156
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Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Graph 4
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR)
that specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling
assignment for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the
primary environmental consultant for the site, regulatory requirements, and TRC's
previous experience with the site.

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided
with the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well
box damage, or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an
electronic interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
and water. The depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are
measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between
the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered
dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is
made to bail andfor sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found fo contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing
volume of fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed
in & container separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged (no-purge sampling), be purged
using low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods.
Conventional purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until @ minimum of three
casing volumes of water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry.
Pumping is generaily accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm
pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In
some cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to be measured during
purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DQ), oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are
calibrated daily according to manufacturer's instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a
low rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured continuously until
they become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally coliected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on
site for disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to
a licensed treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected
directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by
an active remediation system, if so directed.



Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are
collected for laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional
pump or bail methods, sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent
of its original volume or after two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent.
If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours, the well is not
sampled.

Samples are coliected by lowering a new, disposable, %-inch to 4-inch polyethylene
bottom-fill bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the
water sample is carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical
methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic
analysis (VOAs) which require filling fo zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed
caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well
designation, sample date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest
with ice. Samples remain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. Sample container descriptions and requested analyses are
entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide instructions to the laboratory.
The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation to provide a
continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled
from the effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so
specified by the TSR, samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping
remediation wells.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, welis are gauged beginning with the least-affected well and ending with the well
that has highest concentration based on previous analytic resuits.  After ail gauging for
the site is completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the
most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between wells, strict isolation
and decontamination procedures are observed. Poriable pumps are not used in wells
with LPH. Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling
activities. Gloves are changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any
equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either dedicated to a particular well,
decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use. Decontamination

consists of washing in a solfution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse
is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required
for a particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the
following pages.

1/5/04 version



FIELD MON!TORING DATA SHEE

Technician: /4.;;,( o - Job #/Task &: ﬁiOQJO “O}/FAZC} Date: 10-F -0
Site # ﬁé e Project Manager FA’H‘HF e Page ot
Depth Depth | Product
Taotal to to Thickness Time
Well & Grade | TGC | Depth Water | Froduct {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
Mz | 25| LAY | © - 6430 | 27
MW S — | 25.32] 2770 B | & egos | 2”
Mt (o v |244s | 2.6a | -© -8 pzsg |27
MW 7 || 793 [ |6 | ozeg |27
MW 4 | 2524 7. o7 & -5 o2 z
MW 3 | 24ad qui| © | & | s |2
MW § v | 250, | 750 | - © | nzo | 27
FIELD DAJACOMPLETE g&‘a‘é ga{ WELL BOX GONDITION SHEETS
- i y -
WTT CERTIFICATE MANIFEST DRL.Ji}}.N(ENTDRY TRAFT/&NTROL

Eidmen.xis $15




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: AEXL
Site: “% Project No.: Fio PO -~ 5’17ZF AZ0 Date:__ 10 -4 -6
Well No. , MW - (o Purge Method:
Depth to Water (feety___ Z-6A Depth to Product (feety___ O
Total Depth (feet) 4 '4’9 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): -
Water Column (feet):___ & -7t Casing Diameter (Inches): 2"
80% Recharge Depth(fest): Z 04’ Borehole Diameter (Inches): £

1 Borehole Volume (gallons):

o2 4 Ul G0 | R
4 1S 'g"q" Tz
Y5 Z “Cete] 1$-q__ |11

Comments:

Well No. MW-=7 Purge Method:

Depth to Water (feet)_ 7-72 Depth to Product (feet):

Total Depth (feet) 25 - 44' LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):

Water Columin (feet): ‘7‘7‘ Casing Diameter (Inches): 2"
449 =~

80% Recharge Depth(feet):] I éi Borehole Diameter (Inches):

1 Borehole Volume (gallons}):

tal Gallons*Rurge

Commentis:

Borehole Volume |Casing/Borehcle Diameter| 2"/8” 478" 4"/10" &"/10" | 6"/127
Constants Borehole Constant (gal/ft)| 0.88 1,19 163 2.16 | {3.07)
. . S




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: !,}FC: Project No.:
well No.____ M~ |
Depth to Water (feet) 750

Total Depth (feet) 25 2o
Water Column (feet): ,1-5'-!,;.
809% Recharge Depth (feet): |[-9L

41610 |

Date: fo- 7

Purge Methed: ’ﬁ E

Depth to Product (feet)__«@ "
LPH & Water Recovered (ga]ions) Z"
Casing Diameter {Inches):

1 Well Volume (gallons): %

7720

Site:

Weil No.

Depth to Water (feet):

Total Depth (feet)

Water Column (feet):_

80% Recharge Depih (feet):

_Cc&mments_w Dﬂlj & C? é}Jfoa‘;. /Nﬂf AEATUD Py 21\%5

Project Mo.. _
Furge Method; S

Depih to Product (feet):
LPH & Water Recovered (gallons).

. Casing Diameter (inches):

1 Well Volume (gallons):

Comments:




' | GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: AL M-
..-gDC) ol o, N
Site: _ [i6Ce Project No.: A //Fﬂ?.o Date: |o-a-0%
Well No. MW ~2_ Purge Method: {
Depth to Water (feet}): o4 ¢ Depth to Product (feet): el
Total Depth (feet) 254l LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): ©
) Zv

Water Columnn (feet): !3-(193 Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth(feet): lﬂi_b Borehole Diameter (Inches): -

i Borehole Volume (gallons): >

Well No. M-S Purge Method: 2
-7
Depth to Water (feet): Z-70 Depth to Product (feet): £
Total Depth (feet) Z5-%2 LPH & Water Recovered {gallons): ©
Water Column (feet): 2z . o2~ Casing Diameter (Inches): 2t
80% Recharge Depth(feet): ,1‘27— Borehole Diameter {Inches): &

1 Borehole Volume (gallons): 4 '

S
£ =0 | /7S 723
T g &13 124 1%7
GBSO - g | /2= (131

3 8c

1Comments:

Borehole Volume {Casing/Berehole Diameter| 2"/8" 4" /8" 4710 B"*/10" 6"/12"
- Constants Borehole Constant (gal/fty|  0.88 119 | (.63 216 | ((3.07)
o —




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: AL

Site: [ete Project No..__flo ~F°0~ 0']’1?47-0 Date_ 10309
wellNo__ Mmw~—4 Purge Method: g
Depth to Water (feet): JoF Depth to Product (feety____
Total Depth (feet) 5. LPH & Water Recovered (galions): <
Water Column (feat): "‘Z A7 Casing Diameter (Inches): 2
809% Recharge Depth(feet): b-16 Borehoie Diameter (Inches):
1 Borehole Volume {(gallons): 3

Comments:

Well No._ My ~3 Purge Method: 9

Depth to Water (feet): Q {1 l Depth to Product (feet): D _
Total Depth (feet) 24 . f’/\(p LPH & Water Recovered {galions): )
Water Column (feet): 5. 5% Casing Diameter (Inches): 2"
80%, Recharge Depth{feet): iZ» \’Y Borehole Diameter {Inches): D

1 Borehole Volume (gallons): >

s e
9 714% Z.fp [ 30
Total GallnsRurgdd
Comments: '
Borehole Volume [Casing/Borehole Diameter| 27/8" | 4"/8" FRGD e T

Constants  |Borehole Constant (gal/fty|  0.88 119 | €16 | 216 | (3.07)




FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET

Technician:  A€¥ Job #Task#: 4ol /F"-% Date: {-i§o2>
-_' § - /
Site # iSte Project Manager AT e pPage A of
Depth Depth | Product
Total to to Thickness Time
Well # Grade | TOC Depth Water Product {feet) Sampled Misc. Well Notes
Mlﬁ"? 125G 792 - < 020 g«
M v 24 S| 2oy D -8 oS50 | 27
-z v 125 272 & -© o707 z*
Miw-2— v | zen| Tie - o 075 2"
Mo —4 " l2s25] 79T | © < jo4s |27
My~ 3 [Azan] am:’| o | e 2’
! - -
ey - v | 2504 7.95| © | -® les 2"
=
FIELD DAT_@BO/MPLETE QAQC coe WELL BOX pOﬁEF)lTiON SHEETS
WTT CERTIFICATE MAMNIFEST DRUM I-NVENTORY TRAFFIC CONTROL
- 7

Fidmen.xds Sr2301



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: A
Site: Ii S b Project No.: i ST6 <\ Date:
Well No.: M2 -7 Purge Method: V5
Depth to Water (feety a1 7TE2 Depth to Product (feef). " ©
Total Depth (feet): WL 25.i9 LPH & Water Recovered (gaflons)__ <

Water Column (feet); 7.47

-4

2”
Casing Diameter (lnches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): il 2

1 Well Volume (gallons):

3

~ Time | Time- | Depth | Volume |- Cc-m_duc-r | Temperature D B
.- Start Stop . ToWater ). Purged tivity : pH . | Turbidity: - D0
IR S (ieety . | {(gaVons) 1 (uStem) .| (F,@ S e s T
o420 3 AC L e T
R S BRI =5 I R (T e S T B
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Time Sampled
o I A 0510
Comments:
Well No.: MY - (e Purge Method: Sub
Depth to Water (feet): 27\ Depth to Product {feet): -
Total Depth {fest): 24.%1 LPH & Water Recovered {(gallons): &
Water Column (feet): 2Z .40 Casing Diameter (Inches): 2
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 7143 1 Weil Volume (gailons):__ 4

| Depth "} Volume - f - Conduc- | Temperature | | ]
| Towater | Purged | iyl 7 | pH | Tubidty { DO.
e (feety | (gallong) | (uSlem) | “T(F[a)\- I RS RSt | '
i : : 4 l
| 4 P v 7T 704
' - ¥ Az 54 72
T sAe . b3 8 Tom

Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

486

[ 2

2] =4 == )

Comments:




.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: AMGF
Site: W2, Project No A0 DO Date__ W&
Well No.: M -5 Purge Method: 5 )y
Depth to Water (feet): Z -7’2- Depth to Product (feet): -6
Total Depth (feet): 25\ LPH & Water Recovered (gallons). %
Water Column (feet): 22-39 Casing Diameter (Inches): 27
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 73 Q( 1 Well Volume {gallons). 4
Time. " | Time “.Depth ~ | Volume Conduc-" | “Temperature|- -~ .
L Start - Stop | ToWater |- Purged “tivity | . pH Turbidity D.O.
ey (feet) (gallons) [ (uSiemy. (F.Cy 4 -~ | | -
Olei] 4 o 17-0 1 7eg |
G g L s, .6 | 902
: - [ _1_ e L : SV IO -
L OUE3 1z Tes oS | Zog
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged. ~Time Sampléd
2 12 o707
Comments:
Well No.: Mw-Z Purge Method: 1 e
Depth to Water (feet); 7-ite Depth to Product (feet); -+
Total Depth (feef): 25.12 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): &
Water Column (feet): [7- e Casing Diameter {Inches): 2°
80% Recharge Depth (feet): iﬂ-?; 1 Well Volume {gallons): >
o Time ol D - Volume | Conduc— TTe perature [ il
" “Stop | ToWater | Purged | ivity ] LpH | Turbidity || D.O.
| » ¢ buy 11 Te3
b G5 .7 - GA%
e 9 68T | Pe% e
Static at Time Sampled -' Tt:;tal Gallens Purged Time Sampled
o EX N 9 o1
Comments:




.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: M M-
Site: Wse Project No 4i0 &0 o Date: -4
Well No.: M -4 Purge Method: i
Depth to Water (feet): 7.47 Depth to Product (feet): )
Total Depth (feet): 2525 LPH & Water Recovered {gallons).___ &
Water Column (feet): 17.2% Casing Diameter (Inches): b Z¥
80% Recharge Depth {(feet). "4‘2 1 Well Volume {(gallons}; 3
. Time " Time [ Depth | Volume :p. Conduc- | Temperature SR B Co
Start Stop. | ToWater |- Purged . | tivity _ : pH | Turbidity D.O.
B R teet) | (galors) | wSrem) | (F.EY o 1 -
0821 2 L0 215 | 0. ?
N L A A - X T T |
| 0832 q 8% | 2.2 65>

Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

1040 | 9 1045
Comments: .
Well No.: M -3 Purge Method: Gins
Depth to Water (feet): 4.3 q Depth to Product (feet): 'ﬂ
Total Depth (feet): i4 gl LPH & Water Recovered (galons): 0
Water Column {feet): F}.}Z. Casing Diameter (inches): z*
80% Recharge Depth (feet): tZA' 5 1 Well Volume (gallons}. ;’7
S} Tme b Depthi | - Volume . .| [Condue-::| Temperatare | ~ -~ .l 7
Start | Sfop. | ToWater’ | Purged |ty |
sl e L (feet) <o 4 (galions) o (uSem) :-(F.f) ;
B i i 1 " i
oReY S - AL S L5 L
: & 721 2oz
- o4 9 75 zv0 ]

‘Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

i

]

IS

Comments:

—




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: AUEX
Site: IS¢ Project No.: 4ip 600 0} Date:  W-14-
Well No.: M- Purge Method: SH®
Depth to Water (feet); 7.5 Depth to Product (feet):_ &
Total Depth (feel): 25.%0 LPH & Water Recovered {gallons),__©
Water Column (feet): i7-21 Casing Diameter (inches): 2%
80% Recharge Depth (feet): .29 1 Well Volume (gallons); 5
~ Time Time | "Depth . | Volume '| Conduc- | Témperature | .| - - | ‘
o Stat |- Stop. ~ To'Water |- Purged " tivity | oo | opH Turbidity |- D.O.
e | ey | qgallons) | @stemy | (FCY | oo |
o0 3 ¥ \k.q | A ! e
b %21 w4 7.0%5 -
oMb N s% | 10 T3 I

Static at Time Sampled

Total Gallons Purged

Time Sampled

pis | q 2
Comments:

Weli No_: Purge Method:

Depth to Water (fest): Depth to Product (feet):

Total Depth {feet): LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):

Water Column (feet):

Casing Diameter (inches):

80% Recharge Depth {feet);

1 Well Volume {gallons):

[ Time | _Depth | Volume | Conduc- | Ten
it ] Stop ] “ToWater | Purged: | tivity |
o sl feety |- (gallons) | (uSfom)
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged ] Time Sampled
Comments: "




5FEVERN Submission#: 2003-11-0631

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience December 02, 2003
21 Technology Drive

irvine, CA 92718

Attn . Anju Farfan

Project#:. 41050001FA20
Project: Conoco Phillips #1156
Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Cakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/17/2003 16:46
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/01/2004 uniess you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc.

STL San Francisco « 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566
A part o Sevem Tram Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAR# 2496 Page 1 of 1




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (943) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

Samples Reported

-S.é'i'nple’Na'hé . g : 1 Date _Sampl‘ed I Matﬂx : Lab:#
MW-7 11/14/2003 05:10 Water 1
MW-6 11/14/2003 05:50 Water 2
MW.5 11/14/2003 07:07 Water 3
MW-2 1171442003 10:15 Water 4
MW-4 11/14/2003 10:45 Water 5
MW-3 11/14/2003 11:15 Water 6
MW-1 11/14/2003 11:25 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631
E BE ‘J T STL

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakiand

Prep(s): 5030 R 7 Testsy  801sM |
.‘Sample'ipz-—'-mw:r R ' LabiD: 200341 0@31 1.

‘Sampled: 114412008 05:10 | Exfracted: 1171912603 19:38

Matrix: '"_Water B _ : | QC Bateh#: - 2003/111901.01 .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline 6800 500 ugiL, 10.00¢ 11/19/2003 19:38 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 724 50 % 10.00 | 11/19/2003 19;38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

8TL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Plsasanton, CA 84566
A part ot Sever Tronl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15




TRENT

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
FPhone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project  41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Submission #:

Gasoline

Received: 11/17/2003 16.46

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

2003-11-0631

- Prep(s):

-Bample’

" 5030

1D NW-6 .

'Sampled: 1111412003 05:50

Testis): © BO1BM.
LabiD: . 2003:11:0631-2
Extracled:  11/19/200320110.

Matrix: . Water " © QCBatch#:  2003/11/19-0101 - -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00} 11/19/2003 20:10
Surrogate(s}

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.5 50 % 1.00 | 11/19/2003 20:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565

A part of Savern Treadt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alon Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

Prep(s) 5030 . ' ' . . Test(s) B01SM. I

‘Sample ID: MW N . labiDn - 200311-0631-3.

Sampled:  11/14/200307:07 .- . o . .. Extracted:  11/19/2003 20:42

Matrix. ™ Water - e e | ..QCBatch#  200311/49-01:01
Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 560 250 ug/L 500 11/19/2003 20:42 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorebenzene-FID 91.4 50 % 5.00| 11/19/2003 20:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1172672003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apertaf Sevom Trant o Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15



SEVERN
e O 1 L

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Gasoline

Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

) .E:rep(s): ' 5030
Sample 1D: . MW-2
Sampled:  11/14/2003 10:15

- Tesi(s):
“labliD;
Extractéd:'

aotemM
2008-11-0631-4 -
11/20/2003 18:47

Matrix:  ~ Water ©.QC Batch#: " -2003/11/20-01.01
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3500 2500 ug/L 50.00 1 11/20/2003 18:47 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.7 50 % 1.00| 11/20/2003 18:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1172612003 16:38

Page 5of 15




SEVERN

Submission #; 2003-11-0631
STL

N Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (249) 753-0111

Project 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

. SemplelD: Mw4 - ClabiD:  2003-11:0631-5 .

- Sampled: 1171412003 10:45 S . Extracted:  11/19/20032146 .
C Matix o Water I QC Batch#:  2003(1/49:0101 "
Compound Ceonc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 530 250 ug/L 5.001 11/19/2003 21:46 o]
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID B2.8 50 % 5.001 11/19/2003 21:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savmim Trsnt P Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline
TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111
Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156
Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland
Preplsy 5030 . L Testsy  sotsM
SampleID: W3 - Labi: 2003-11-0631-6
Sampled: " 11/14/2003 14:15° . Bxracted:  11/19/200322:18
Matrix: Water . o Q€ Bateh#  2003/11/19-01:01
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3800 250 ug/l 500 11/19/2003 22:18
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 79.2 50 % 500 | 11192003 22:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 1112612003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partaf Savam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ¢ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 7 of 15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631
STL

Gasoline
TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone; (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111
Project:  41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156
Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

- Prep(sy . 5030 c _ Testis): 8015M

_SampleD:  MW-1 i L : LabiD: 2003-11:0631:7 o ‘

“.Sampled:  1114/200311:25 - . | Extracted:  11/21/2003 1724 T

 Matrix: Water S ' . QCBatch# 2003/11/21-01.05
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 91000 13000 ug/l 250.00{ 11/21/2003 17:24

Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 88.3 50 % 250.00  11/21/2003 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 54566
A part of Savam Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone; (849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Bitch QC Report

©Prep(s): 50307 S o
Method Blank - . e . Water -
MB: 2003/11/19-01.01-022 '

o Testsr 80EM.
QC Batch # 2003111/19-01.01
‘Date Extracted: 11/19/2003 18:02

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/19/2003 18:02
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 946 50-150 % 11/19/2003 18:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11472612003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 15

A part of Sevem Trant Pic



TRC Alon Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-01114

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Gasoline

Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Bateh OC Report
Prep(s): 5030 ' _
" Methiod Blank: - : Water: - ¢ 01
©-MB:.2003/11/20-01.01-005 o  Date Extracted: 1/20/2003:09:28 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/20/2003 09:28
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 98.4 50-150 Y% 11/20/2003 09:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1142612003 16:38
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevam Trovt Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15



STL Submission #: 2003-11-0631

TRE-‘JT

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attr.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

_Batch QC Report ~ :
_Prep(sy 5030 - | SRR D Test{s) ao15M;_T
- Method Blank " o | Water S QC Batch # 2003/14/21:01.05
N '__‘M"B;'20q31_1-_1121-o1-_05‘-017‘ . o B _ ‘Date Extractéd: 11/21:2003=14:43-’
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/21/2003 14:43
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 114.0 50-150 % 11/21/2003 14:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1112612003 16:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A pertof Sovam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 © Page11of15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alfon Geoscience
Aftn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project; 41050001FAZ20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

_Batch QG Report ™ -

Prep(s) 5030 | . N . . E R - TeSt(s)3015M )
. Laboratory Control Spike = - i * water - . QC'Batchi# 2003111/19:01.01.
LS. 2003/11/19:01.01-023- Extracted: 11/19/2003 - Analyzed: 11/19/2003 16134

LCSD | 2003/11/19-01.01-024 - Extracted: 11/19/2003 . " Analyzed: 11/19/2003 19:06 .
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recavery %  |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCs LCSD tcs  ftesp | % | Rec. |RPD] 1S | LesD

Gasoline 454 462 500 908 |924 1.7 | 754125 | 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 428 446 500 856 89.2 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1172612003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Toent Pk Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 12 of 15



TRC Alton Geoscience
Attr.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 7530111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Batch GC Report -

Prep(s): 5030 Test(s): 80

Laboratary Control Spike owater QC Batch # 2003/11/20:01,01
1S 2003/11/20:01.01-008 - Extracted; 11/2072003 : Analyzed: 11/20/2003 11:04
 LCSD 2002/11/20-01.01-009 . ‘Extracted: 14202008 -~ Analyzed: 1/20/2003 11:37 .
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD{ Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD

Gasoline 478 505 8500 956 101.0 55175125 20
Surrogates(s}
4-Bromofluerobenzene-FID 484 484 500 96.8 96.8 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Teard Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/26/2003 16:3B

Page 13 of 15 -



SEVERN
TRENT STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoca Phillips #1156

Gasoline

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Submission #: 2003-11-061

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

Prep(s): -5030
Laboratory Gontrol Spike

LGS L 2003/11/21-01.05-020
LCSD - . .2003/11/21-01.05:021

Batch QC Report

Water:
Extracted: 11/21/2003
Extracted: 11/21/2003

QC Batch # 2003/41/21:01:05

. Test(s): 8015M

" Analyzed: 11/21/2003
. Analyzed: 11/21/2003

Compound Cong, ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Gasoline 463 443 500 92.6 88.6 44| 75125 | 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 482 469 500 96.4 93.8 50-150

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part ot Sevem Tran Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1112612003 16:38

Page 14 of 15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631
STL

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Afttn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Qakland

Legend and'-.N‘oﬂtes: K

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevom Trort Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 15 of 15




STL-8an Francisco ws ’ ' ' - 0(93’

ConocoPhlllips Site Manager:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1096 fax

ConocoPhillips Chain Of Custody Record

40334

CONOCOPHILLIPS
Attn: Dee Hutchinson
3611 South Harbor, Suite 200
Santa Ana, CA, 92704

v 14 -03

DATE:

of 2

PAGE: i}

SAMPLING GOMPANY: Valid ¥alua 1D CONOCORHILLIPS SITE NUMBER GLUBAL ID NO.f
TRC (=2
ADDRE 53¢ [SITE ADDRESE (Straat and City): CONGCOFHILLIPS SITE MANAGER:
21 Technology Orive, Irvine CA 92618 AMETHU
PROJECT GCONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Report to): 427(” Mﬁ c R
AI“I’U Farfan EOF DELIVERABLE TO (RP or Dexlgnes): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL:
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MANL: Peter Thomson, TRC 949-341-7408
949-341-7440 949-753-0111 afarfan@tresolutions.com pthomson@tresolutions.com
!SAMF‘LER NAME(S) (Prini}: CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
[ TURNAROUND TIME [CALENDAR DATSY: - w =
{f.140ays [J7pavs [[]72Hours []46Hours [ 24 HOURS (] LESS THAN 29 HOURS 3 2 @i, [P
n| v 2| J
ol 5|8 = E S FIELD NOTES:
- 1 gl e
SRECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF ECD 1S NEEDEC g g f © E 8 @ % Y Container/Preservative
E 8 E ég o E z T g g}- or PID Readings
- sle=| 2|+ () or Labnratory Notes
|ﬁ m o« fd £ 3 g g ' a
| oo |p+iw Bz | B F g
FlERE oz E|S|B|U(S
= O 0. Bd 4|3 & & | = o
TlEFRFR[(E0|a (@ 0] 5 <
'Fle?d Foint name only required If different from Sample 1D £ mim e PP “E‘ - §
T Sample Jdentification/Field PoInt | SAMPLING warex | oF |2 B IBHER|BZ(RI2IE é ! TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT G°
Name* DATE | TIME covt. | B | dROE S| B E| R |81
Mw=-7 i-4 [os]| & | 2 i
mw~L / 1®==0 s | ¢ /1
Mo -5 ( ler1| /
S \ {wis]|
e —F NEERNE \
tw =3 Jus ] )]\ LI\
T
M| AR AP v 12
Rel‘u:\q.uished by: ('S.ignalure) 1 ] - - Recelved by (-Szgnature) Date: Time;
| o |
ALRE ARV A £ 1L 7 208 [2/2
Ralinquishad dy: {Sighalure) ~ Recahved by. (Signaturel” " Date: / T Time:
T i ey (LS / )
Relinquished by: (Signaturs) / / Received by; (Signature) % Datg: / { 7 / Tin;;
[

8418703 Revision




B STL
STL San Francisco

. Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #2003- _// - 063/

Checkiist completed by: {initials) ﬂgx/ Date; // / / q /03

Courier name:\?h\STL San Francisco O Client

7

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes_  No__ Ir;lroetsent v
Chain of custody present? . Yes 14 No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes __i'r\fo___
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes_/ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes__i No
Sample containers intact? Yes__;_'/_ Nao
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes __{_ No }
All samples received within holding time? Yes__{_ No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4°Ccz2)? Temp;‘lsﬁ"c Yes_\[No__

Ice Present  Yes A)
/S

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

{if bubble is present, refer to approximate pubble size and itemize in comments as $ (small -}, M (medium ~ O) or L {iarge ~ O)

ot

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? /‘S(Yes O No

O pHt adjusted— Preservative used: 00 HNOs O HC [ H:50, O NaQH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s}

For any item check-listed “No", provided defail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Commenfs:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 103
Client contacted: O Yes 0O No

Summary of discussion:

» 4

Corrective Actton (per PM/Client):

D A




g?g_, Submission#: 2003-10-0441

TRC Alton Geoscience October 27, 2003

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Attn_: Anju Farfan

Projecti:  410500-01
Project; 1156-003
Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/10/2003 16:32
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/24/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-nc.com

Sincerely,

o 7
’é%?.t&ﬁ/% b f J
R
<

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 1



grgg‘i Submission #: 2003-19-0441

Diesel

TRC Alion Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-D03

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Samples Reported

amph Date Sampled
MWW 10/09/2003 11:20 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/23/2003 15:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A partof Sevem Trsnt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 10f 5




-

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01
1156-003

Diesel

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Site;

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 4300 50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/20/2003 12:01 ndp
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 79.4 80130 |% 1.00| 10s20/2003 12:01

" Aparlof Savem Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/23/2003 15:23

Page 2 of 5




Submission #: 2003-10-0441

5TL

Diesel

TRC Alton Geosdence

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 32718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (849) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received:; 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND &0 ug/L 10/20/2003 08:02
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 91.9 60-130 % 10/20/2003 08:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/23/2003 15:23

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 5



S rgg‘l Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftr.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project. 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Canc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery %  |RPD| Ctrd Limits % Fiags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD
Diesel 239 859 1000 839 |59 24| 60130 | 25
Surrogafes(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.8 19.1 20.0 938 |953 60-130 | o
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/23/2003 1523

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant 1o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 4 of §



g !E‘%E Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Diesel

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattem of our Dieset standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/23/2003 15:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
[ ———— Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 5




Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
{rvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (249) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Samples Reported

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Mw2 10/09/2003 09:30
MW5 : 10/09/2003 08:05
MWG6 10/09/2003 02:35
Mw7 10/09/2003 02:58
MwW4 10/09/2003 10:02
Mw3 10/09/2003 10:15
MWH1 10/09/2003 11:20

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

~N @ e B W R

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apant of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 325 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/2412603 1603

Page 10f13




Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: {949} 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10000 ugflL 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8500 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10232003 12:22
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 10232003 12:22
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 [ 10/23/2003 12:22
1,2-DCA ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 102372003 12:22
EDB ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 107232003 12:22
Ethanol ND 50000 ug/L 180.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92,2 76-114  |% 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Toluene-d8 103.5 88-110 % 100.00 | 10/28/2003 12:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1072412003 18:03

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Apart o Savarm Trant Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24956 Page 2 of 13




g?g Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Wvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl aloohol (TBA) ND 200 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 290 40 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 ug/l. 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {(ETBE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23r2003 12:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
1,2-DCA ND 4.0 ug/L 200 | 10/23/2003 12:45
EDB ND 4.0 ug/L 2,00 | 10r23/2003 12:45
Ethanal ND 1000 ugrL 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.1 76-114  |% 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Toluene-d8 97.8 88-110  |% 2.00| 1072312003 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A of Savem TrentFic Teal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13



grg.z Submission #: 2603-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience

Altn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phane: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949} 753-0111

Project; 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/lL 1.00| 10/23/2003 13:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/23/2003 13;08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/23/2003 13:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE}) ND 2.0 ugll. 1.00| 10/23/2003 13:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/23/2003 13.08
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00| 10/23/2003 13:08
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 1072312003 13:08
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00{ 10/23/2003 13.08
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.2 76-114 % 1.001 10/23/2003 13:08
Toluene-d8 104.3 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/23/2003 13:08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13



%Yi Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 25000 uglL 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20000 500 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Di-isopropy! Ether {DIPE) ND 500 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 500 ugil 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 500 ugit 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
1,2-DCA ND 500 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
EDB ND 500 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Ethanol ND 130000  |uglL 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 76-114 % 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Toluene-d8 99.0 88-110  |% 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Ssvam Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13



S ?E Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 200 ug/L 2.00| 10/23r2003 13:54
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 4.0 ugilL 2.00| 10/23r2003 13:54
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.0 ug/l 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 4.0 uglL 2.00| 10/23/2003 13:54
1,2-DCA ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00| 10/23r2003 13:54
EDB ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00| 10/23/2003 13:54
Ethanol ND 1000 ug/l. 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.3 76-114  |% 2.00| 10/23/2003 13:54
Toluene-d8 98.2 88110 {% 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patof Sevan Teemt Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 13




S ?g Submission #: 2003-19-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1158-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 uglL 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 190 20 ugil 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 § 10/23/2003 14:17
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE}) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/lL 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
1,2-0CA ND 20 ug/L 10.60 | 10/23/2003 14:17
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
Ethanal ND 5000 uglL 10.00 1 10/23/2003 14:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 912 76-114  |% 10.00 | 10423/2003 14:17
Toluene-d8 105.7 88-110  |% 10.00 § 10/23/2003 14:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A prtof Severn Tront P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13



grgg Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 3260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technclogy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 20000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 660 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 400 ug/t 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 400 ug/L. 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
1,2-DCA ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
EDB ND 400 ug/L 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Ethano! ND 100000 JugiL 200.00 | 1072372003 14:39
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.6 76114  |% 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Toluene-d8 100.6 88-110 {% 200.00 § 10/23/2003 14:39
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem TrontPio Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthine.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13




Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technolegy Drive
trvine, CA 92718
Phone:; {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 100 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND . 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 76-114 % 10/23/2003 12:08
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 % 10/23/2003 12:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10724/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarvy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart f Sevorm Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 _ Page 9 of 13



S Té Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Canc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/. 104232003 11:32
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L. 1042372003 11:32
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 837 76-114 % 10/23/2003 11:32
Toluene-d8 108.6 88-110 % 10/23/2003 11:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Savem Trant Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 10 of 13



STE—J Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates hy 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. ug/l. Exp.Conc. Recavery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 22.8 218 25.0 912 |872 }45]|es5165| 20
Surrogates(s) '
1,2-Dichlaroethang-d4 505 496 500 101.0 99.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 515 532 500 103.0 106.4 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem TraatFic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13



S?E’A Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 : Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. JRPD] LCS LCSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) | 18.0 182 25 720 |728 11| 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 451 500 914 |902 76-114
Toluene-d8 477 502 500 954 |1004 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94666

A partof Savem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13



g Eﬂgﬂg Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience

Altn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Analysis Flag

0

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 18:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 0f 13

A part of Sevem Trent Pic



S,ﬁgﬂgj Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEXMTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geosdence
Altri.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

{rvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949} 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0141

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Samples Reported

[ Sample ] ate Sample
MW2 10/09/2003 09:30 Water 1
MW5 10/09/2003 08:05 Water 2
MW6 10/09/2003 02:35 Water 3
MW7 10/09/2003 02:58 Water 4
MW4 10/09/2003 10:02 Water 5
MW3 10/09/2003 10:15 Water 6
MW 10/09/2003 11:20 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Saveem Toont Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 13



gvgﬂé Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Allon Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project. 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 5000 ugll 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Benzene ND 50 ug/ll 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Toluene ND 50 ug/l 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ugiL 100.00{ 10/23/2003 12:22
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 § 10/23/2003 12:22
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8500 50 ug/L 100.00 | 10/2312003 12:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 922 76-114 % 100.00 | 10s23/2003 12:22
Toluene—d8 103.5 88110 % 100.00 | 10/23/2003 12:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 102412003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
Apart of Saven Trent e Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 2 of 13




S ?E Submission #:; 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 210 100 ug/l. 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00| 10/23/2003 12:45
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12:45
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 200 10/23/2003 12:45
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2001 10/23/2003 12:45
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 290 1.0 ugilL 2.00 | 1023/2003 12:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103.1 765-114  |% 2.00 | 10/23/2003 12.45
Toluene-d8 97.6 88-110 |% 2.00 | 10r23/2003 12:45
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par o4 Savern Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




g PE’(E Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience

Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project. 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/23/2003 13:08
Benzene 0.95 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 102372003 13:08
Toluene 3.0 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 1072372003 13:08
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.50 ugilL 1.00 | 1072312003 13:08
Total xylenes 5.5 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/23/2003 13:08
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 40/23/2003 13:08
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.2 76-114  |% 1.00{ 107232003 13:08
Toluene-dg 104.3 88-110  |% 1.00{ 10/23/2003 13:08
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Trent Pl Tel 25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13




Submission #; 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (249) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 13000 ugiL 250.00 | 1023/2003 16:22
Benzene ND 130 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:22
Toluene ND 130 ugi. 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:22
Ethylbenzene ND 130 ug/L 250.00 | 10/23/2003 16:22
Total xylenes ND 250 ug/L 250.00 } 10/23/2003 16:22
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20000 130 ugfL 250.001 10/23/2003 16:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.7 76-114 |% 250.00 | 10/23/2003 18:22
Toluene-da 99.0 88-110  |% 250.001 10/23/2003 16:22
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sewam Trsit Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1996 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 13



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01
1156-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Received: 10/10/2003 186:32

Site:

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #:

2003-10-0441

Compound Cortc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 700 100 ug/l 2.001 10/23/2003 13:54
Benzene 100 1.0 ug/L 2.00| 10/23/2003 13:54
Toluene 2.2 1.0 ugfL 200} 10/23/2003 13:54
Ethylbenzene 5.4 1.0 ug/l 2.00} 10/23/2003 13:54
Total xylenes 14 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 270 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.3 76-114  |% 2.00 | 10/23/2003 13:54
Toluene-d8 98.2 88-110  |% 2.00 ] 10/23/2003 13:54

Severn Trent Laboratories,

Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/24/2003 16:03

Page 6 of 13



STL

TRC Alton Geoscdience

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01
1156-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Site:

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 6000 500 ug/l 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17

Benzene 120 50 ug/L 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17

Toluene 260 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 102312003 14:17

Ethylbenzene 390 5.0 ugil 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17

Total xylenes 1200 10 ugil 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 190 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10s23/2003 14:17

Surrogate(s})

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.2 76-114 % 10.00 | 1072312003 14:17

Toluene-dg 105.7 88-110 1% 10.00 | 10/23/2003 14:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Apartof Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 7 of 13




grgg Submission #: 2003-16-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Atin.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline 81000 10000 ug/l. 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Benzene 8100 100 ugil 200.00 | 10/23/2003 1439
Toluene 17000 100 ugil 200.00 | 1072372003 14:39
Ethylbenzene 3200 100 uglt 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Total xylenes 14000 200 ug/l 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE]) 860 100 ug/l. 200.00 | 107232003 14:39
Surrogate(s}
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 B7.6 76-114 |% 200.00 | 10/23/2003 14:39
Toluene-d8 100.6 88-110  |% 200.00 1 10/232003 14:39
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2003 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Apar of Savam Tt Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8of 13



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01
1156-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Site:

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:.08

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/12003 12:08

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/2003 12:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/t 10/23/2003 12:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugft 10/23/2003 12:08

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/2312003 12:08
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 76-114 % 10/23/2003 12:08
Toluene-d8 994 88-110 % 10/23/2003 12:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savem Trat Fic Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

10/24/2003 16:03

Page 8 of 13



Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attr_: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (249) 341-7440 Fax: (249) 753-0111

Project:  410500-01
1156-003

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Site:

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/23/2003 14:32

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/23/2003 11:32
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.7 76-114 % 10/23/2003 11:32
Toluene-d8 108.6 88-110 % 10/23/2003 11:32

A part of Savarn Trent Plc

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

10/24/2003 16:03

Page 10 of 13



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01
1156-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Site:

4276 MAC ARTHUR

Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Compound Conc. ugit Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Benzene 225 224 25 90.0 898 04] 69129 20
Toluene 234 23.5 25 836 940 04 ] 70130 ] 20
Mothyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 228 218 25 912 872 45| 65165 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 505 496 500 101.0 992 76-114
Toluene-d8 515 532 500 103.0 106.4 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568

A part of Sevem Tremt Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/24/2003 16:03

Fage 11cf 13



g ?Eﬂgj Submission #: 2003-10-0441

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01 Received: 10/10/2003 16:32
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

IyZe
Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery % RPD| Ct.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec, {RPD] LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18.0 18.2 25 72.0 72.8 1.1} 651165 | 20
Benzene 19.9 21.0 25 7986 840 54169120 | 20
Toluene 19.6 219 25 78.4 8786 11.1| 70-130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 451 500 91.4 90.2 76-114
Toluene-d8 477 502 800 95.4 1004 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ' 10/24/2003 16:03

STi. San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
Aparlat Sevem Treon Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13




STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; {949) 753-0111

Project: 410500-01
1156-003

Site: 4276 MAC ARTHUR

Received: 10/10/2003 16:32

Submission #: 2003-18-0441

Analysis Flag

0

A part of Sevaen Tront Flc

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/24/2003 16:03

Page 13 of 13



g?g‘zg‘ Submission#: 2003-11-0631

TRC Alton Geoscience December 02, 2003

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Attn: Anju Farfan

Project#: 41050001FA20
Project: Conoco Phillips #1156
Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Attached is our report for your sampies received on 11/17/2003 16:46
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/01/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
“A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1af1



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Samples Reported

Date:Sampl ALF1X
11/14/2003 05:10 Water
11/14/2003 05:50 Water
1114/2003 07:07 Water
11/14/2003 10:15 Water
1111442003 10:45 Water
11/14/2003 11:15 Woater
11/14/2003 11:25 Water

~ o b ot Nl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aparof Savem Trnt e Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/26/2003 16:38

Page 1 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

STL

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 7563-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakiand

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flgg_

Gasoline 6800 500 ug/L 10.00 | 11419/2003 19:38 g
Surrogate(s)

4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FiD 72.4 50 % 10.00 1 11/19/2003 19:38

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem TrantPic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Altn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrving, CA 92718
Phone: {(949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 11/19/2003 20:10
Surrogate(s}
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.5 50 % 1.001 11/19/2003 20:10
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 18:38

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Saven Trani Pta Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 3 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 560 250 ug/L 5.00 | 11/19/2003 20:42 g
Surrogate(s)

4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 91.4 50 % 5.00| 11/19/2003 20:42

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
1 partof Sevam Trent Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




g ?E Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Atton Geoscience

Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3500 2500 uglL 50.00 | 11/20/2003 18:47 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.7 50 % 1.00 ] 11/20/2003 18:47
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 84566
Apartof Sovem Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 5 of 15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscdience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FAZ20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 530 250 ugl 5.001 11/19/2003 21:46 g
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 82.8 50 % 5.00 | 11/19/2003 21:46
-
Severn Trent Labaratories, Inc. 1142672003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& pari o Savem Tront Pl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 6 of 15




g ?E‘a Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan
21 Technology Drive

Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050601FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 42786 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3800 250 ugil 5.00| 11/19/2003 22:18
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID 79.2 50 % 5.00| 11/19/2003 22:18
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2002 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ol Sevam Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15




Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
lrvine, CA 92718
Phone: {948) 341-7440 Fax: {949} 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 91000 13000 ug/l 250.00 | 11/21/2003 17:24
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 88.3 50 % 250.00 | 11/21/2003 17:24
Sevem Trent Laboratorias, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A b Sevam Treat Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 cf 15




g?i Submission #: 2003-11-063)1

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project:  41050001FAZ20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Galdand

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1119/2003 18:02
Surrogates{s}
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 94.6 50-150 % 11/19/2003 18:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1112612003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 par of Savarm Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4684 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9of 15



gvgvgd Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (249} 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 14/20/2003 09:28
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 98.4 50-150 Y% 11/20/2003 09:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Saverst Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2495 Page 10 of 15



Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Atin.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received:; 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/21/2003 14:43
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 114.0 50-150 % 11/21/2003 14:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A partaf Sevam Trent PIc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 110l 15




5TL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

271 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips #1156

Gasoline

Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Received: 11/17/2003 16:46

Site;

4276 Mac Arthur, Cakland

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovary % RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Y Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Gasaline 454 462 500 90.8 924 1775125 | 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 428 448 500 856 89.2 50-150

A part of Seven Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2495

11/26/2003 16:38

Page 12 of 15



g r—E«g‘ Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvineg, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conaoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. uglL Exp.Conc. Recavery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Gasoline 478 505 500 95.6 101.0 55175125} 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 4B4 484 560 96.8 96.8 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lana, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A pari of Savem Toont Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13015



Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 82718
Phone: {949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Compound Conc. ugiL Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPDO| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LGS LCSD Yo Rec. | RPD LCS LCSD
Gasoline 463 443 500 9286 88.8 44 | 75125 | 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 482 469 500 96.4 93.8 50-150
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Plezasanton, CA 34566
A part o Soveem Trent P Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 14 of 15



Sw—gwg; Submission #: 2003-11-0631

Gasoline

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project; 41050001FA20 Received: 11/17/2003 16:46
Conoco Phillips #1156

Site: 4276 Mac Arthur, Oakland

Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasdaline standard.

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/26/2003 16:38

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevom Trent Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Pags 15 0f 15
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STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- /O - OL’L”

Checklist completed by: {initial Date: /0 ! [3 03
Courier name: O STL San Francisco O Client \;&0(‘\5

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labeis?

Samples in proper container/botile?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)?

Yes_  No_ ggsent _:/
Yes_i/l:lc_
YGSAJ___
Yes _A No__
Yes /” No____
Yes /~ No
ves./J No___
Yes L No_

Temp:_?'_q"C YesL No__

lce Present Yes I/No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes No

{if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small ~O, M (medium ~ O) or L. (large ~ O)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? D’é I No

O pH adjusted- Preservative used: O HNO: 3O HCI O Ha80, O NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 103
Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




STL-San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

?003 "'l D ‘0 L’q ,ConocoPhllllps Chain Of Custody

Record

78332

ConocoPhillips Site Manager:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

CONOCOPHILLIPS
Attn: Dee Hutchinson

DatE: _JO = ~85%

p

P CA 94586
leasanton, CA 843 2611 South Harbor, Suite 200 b PAGE: 1 o |
(925} 484-1919 {925) 484-10098 fax Santa Ana, CA. 92704
SAMPLING COMPANY: Valid Vaiue l?): CONGCOPHILLIPS SITE NQM-EER GLOBAL ID NQ.:
TRC 1S — o05 Tt |OLL1]
ADDRESS: SITE ADDRESS (Strast and City);
21 Technology Drive, irvine, CA 82618 Ac.
PRGJECY CONTACT iMardcopy ar FOF Report to): 4’2'70 M wi&
Anju Farfan ECF DELIVERABLE TO {RP or Dasignes): PHONE KO,; E-MAIL:
| TELEFHORE: P! EAL; Chris Rentz, crentz@tresoluticns.com 49.753-0101
9495-341-7440 949-753-0111 afarfan@treselutions.com
SAMPLER NAME(S) |Prnt)i . CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER REQU ESTED ANALYSES
MEY M- “Yip Soo -
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS). ¢
$4. 1aoavs [ 70avs [ 72 vours [ <8 HOURS O 24 tours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS § . 'é‘ E o 3 %
0 @ w - .
v |3 % 2| < 8 3 FIELD NOTES:
| SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: THEGK BOR IF €00 |5 NEEDEL [¢] 2 5 o = 5 o B X w E'\' Container/Preservative
£ |& = s 12|88 = & o or PID ReadIngs
i 5 T Ak ’%:_. & & s & 82 or Laboratory Notes
A wlesls|FH 1O
5|2 2=l3 % 2 m | = :E E ) gﬁ'
F PR |EEE2|E |52 3 v
A3 S HHER RN -
Field Point name only required if diferent from Sampla ID Elokiatlat| ol é o R —
ampie Identification/Fle oin SAMPLING marri | NO-OF e 2 gg g g % e|2|% E 0 E
Name* DATE | TME cow. [l B ige|8|8[81IF
VM2 . ba n| & | g x| wl X
Mg . , 5| s | 9 /s
VMW . { lexss|/ |9 [/
v Mw7 NI AN NN
7 M4 < | \[mw2| \]a VAN ]
YT, : TTos| /| a A/
[ 7 T T
v MW . v [li2e| v |w wl|vid | » ,
)
il /: /7 : Cate: Tire.
Rellnwahum: ( LL Aeceivad by: (Signature) w —ﬁ-ob .
[T i VM : i Tute; Time:
elimgushed by: (Signature) . Rexeivad by: (Signature) .—&&,—d / } (/ . (C )
,-rﬁ,;; ; C T = o0 A2 o ¢
? © &:\)mﬁ——aﬁ Roceived by (Sigralurs) » Tater Time. *
elinquished by: [Signature) eceived by: “’Fﬂ/ [ / ; 2
oot . fo o) /225
&

9/18/03 Revision




TR C Customer Focused Solutions

5052 Commercial Circle
Concord, CA 94520-1248

Statement of Authorized
- Transportation and Disposal

This is to certify that non-hazardous groundwater prbduced during purging and
sampling of monitoring wells at ConocoPhillips site number ' was accumulated
at TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by
- Onyx Transportation, Inc. to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo California for
dispesal. TRC records indicate that approximately 740  gallons of purge water
from the sfe were transferred to the purge water holding tank on

(o /27 /;3 . The contents of the holding tank were transported to the
Unit 100 Whter Treatment Facility at the Rodeo Refinery on [i 3’ 03

Disposal at the facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD
Standard Operating Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance™, as revised on
February 7, 2003. The procedure requires that TRC dispose oaly of monitoring well
purge water from sites for which TRC services are under contract by ConocoPhillips.
The non-hazardous nature of the purge water is confirmed quarterly by analysis by an
independent certified laboratory of a random sample from the TRC holding facility .
The sample is analyzed for all analytes and parameters that might affect the |
ConocoPhillips NPDES permit for ultimate disposal of the water. Documentation of
compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149,
which is on file with ConocoPhillips.

If any purge water collected at the site is suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, that water was accumulated separately in a
drum for transpportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

vitness of this statement

date



LIMITATIONS

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have been
performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the standard of care
exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area. No warranty, express
or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions presented in this report.
The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual conditions
differ from those described in this report, our office should be notified.





